
September 6,2007 

Hon. Jaclyn Brilling 
Secretary 
State of New York Public Sewice Cornmission 
Three Empire State Plaza, 1 4 ~  Floor 
Albany, New York 12223-1350 
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Su~te  240 
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Massachusetts 
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f 781,431,7434 

Mr. David Mack 
Office of Electricity and Environment 
NYS Department of Public Service 
Three Empire Plaza 
Albany, New York 12223-1350 

Re: Case 01-T-1679 - ADDli~ation o f  Lona Is land Power Authoritv for  a 
Certificate o f  ~nvi ronmental  ~ompat rb i l i t y  and Public Need Regarding 
Replacement of the 138kV Submarine Electric Transmission Line between 
~ o k h p o r t ,  New York and Norwalk, Connecticut 

Copies of Permik and Approvals per Article V I I  Condition 1 O(d) 

Dear Secretary Brilling and Mr. Mack: 

On behalf of UPA, ESS Group is providing you with copies of permits and approvals received 
from issuing agencies in accordance with Certificate Condition 10(d). The following permits 
and approvals are included: 

Connecticut Siting Council Certificate issued on September 5, 2002 . CT DEP Permit issued on July 19,2007 
US Army Corps of Engineers Permit issued on August 27, 2007 
NYS Office of General Services - email correspondence - July 31, 2007 
NYSDEC SPDES permit issued on August 16,2007 . NYS DOS CMP Consistency Certification issued on January 19,2007 . NYS Section 401 Water Quality Certification issued on July 18, 2007 

I f  you have any questions, please contact me at 781-489-1132. 

Sincerely, 

ESS GROUP, INC. 

Susan M. Herz 
Senior Scientist 

I 

I 

i Attachments OR Enclosures 

C: C Strub, NYSDPS 
S. Dalton, Keyspan (without attachments) 
M. Brechter and E. Petrocelli, UPA (without attachments) 
L. Singer, Couch White (without attachments) 
M. Driscoll, ESS Inc. (without attachments) 

/ @ # @ 
Copydght @ EES Group, Inc., ZW7 j:\k070 Ilpa-cl&p\M)M-ZWS\phase 10 compllance\notlRcatiOns\condmn 10d perm,& and approvals.doc 
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STATE OF C O N N E C T I C U T  
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 
Ten Franklin Square. New Britain. CT 06051 

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950 
E-Mail: riting.council@po.atate.c(.us 

Web Sits: www.rtate.c~.urlc~clindex.htm 

September 9,2002 

Anthony M. Fitzgerald 
Canoody & T m c e  LLP 
195 Church Shed, 18th Floor 
P.O. Box 1950 
New Haven, CT 06509- 1950 

RE: DOCKET NO. 224 - Northwst Utilities Servica Company application for a W i c a t c  
of Environmental Com~atibility and Public Need for the rcplaammt of a submarine 
electric bansmission cable sy&m from Nonvalk, Conmcticu~to~orth~ort ,  New York. 

Dear Attorney F i k g d d :  

By its Decision and Order dated September 5, 2002, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) 
granted a Cwtificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the 
replacement of a submarine eleebic transmission cable system from Norwalk, Connecticut to 
Northpolt, New York. 

Enclosed is the Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, and the Council's 
Cettificate, Findings of F a 3  Opinion, and Decision and Order. 

Executive Director 

Enclosures (4) 

c: Roger C. Z a l d u k ' i  Northeast Utilities Sysrsm 



STATE O F  C O N N E C T I C U T  
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 
Ten Franklin Square. New Britain. CT 06051 

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fu: (860) 827-2950 
€-Mail: riting.council@po.slateect.ur 

Web Site: www.st8le.ct.u~lcsc/index.hlm 

CERTIFICATE 

O F  

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATJBIUTY AND PUBLIC NEED 

DOCKET NO. 224 

Pursuant to G s n d  Statutes 5 16504 as amended, the Connecticut S i i g  Colmcil hersby 

issues a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and F'ublic Need to Noaheast Utilities 

Savice Company, as an agent for the COMCC~~CU~ Light and Power Company, for tha 

replacunent of a submarine electric transmission cable system from N d k ,  Connecticut to 

Northport, New York. This Certificate is issued in accordance with and subject to the tams and 

conditions set forth in the Decision and Order of the Council on September 5.2002. 

By order of the Council, 

\- c ' 4 ... I ] .  @.!hr\r*.\. 4. '&.;Lfrn 
Mortimcr A. Gelston, Chairman 



STATE O F  CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 
Ten Fnnklin Square. Now Britain. CT 06051 

Phone: (860) 821-2935 Pax: (860) 827-2950 
E-Mul: siting.~uncil8po.st1n.ct.llr 

Web Site: www.state.ct.uslcsdindex.btm 

TO: Parties and Intervenors 

FROM: S. Dcmk Phelps, Executive 

RE: DOCKET NO. 224 - Northeast ~ t h f a  Ssrvice Company application for a 
Certificate of E m r i e n t a l  Compatibility and Public N e d  for the replacement 
of a submarine electric transmission cable system from Nonvalk, Connecticut to 
Northport, New York. , 

By its Decision and Orda dated September 5,2002, the Connecticut S i i  Council granted a 
Certificate of h v i m ~ ~ ~ c n t a l  Compaiibility and Public Need for the replacement of a submarine 
electric knnsmission cable system firom Norwalk, Connectiart to Northport, New Y o k  

Enclosed are the Council's Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Dcciion and Order. 

SDP/laf 

c: Albert Palko, Sf& Dbcumcnts Librarian 
Council Membsrs 
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wCKET No. 224 - Norlheast utilitis~ SCMW ) conwdiad 
Company application for a CertXcate of 
Environmental C o m p a t i i  and Public Need for the ) S i  
replacement of a submarine electric transmission cable 
system from Notwalk. Connecticut to Northport, New ) Council 
Yo*. 

1 September 5 ,202 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
JNTRODUCTION 

I. On February 15,2002, Northeast Utiliics Service Company 0, as thc agent for the Connsoticut 
Light and Power Company (CLBcP), applied to the Sting Council (Council) for a 
Certi-e of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need ( ~ ~ )  for the CMlnccticut portion 
of the replament of an existing submarine electric bansmission cable system extendiig from 
Norwalk Harbor Substation in Norwalk, Connecticut to Northport Substation in Notthport. New 
Y d .  (Nu 1, 1.1) 

2. Rnsnant to Connedicut General Statutes (CGS) $16-Sol@), public miice of the application was 
published in the Hartford and the Norwalk Horn on February 7, and Febnuvy 9,2002. (NU 
1, Ca t i f idon  of Publication, submitted March 13,2002) 

3. Pur~uant to CGS §lbSOl(b), notice of the proposed construction of a high voltage tiansmiion l i  
was distributed in the utility bills of C W s  customm in Ncnwalk at least once during the month of 
January and February 2002, and on various dates in the August through Nwamber 2001 bills. (NU 1, - 
Affidavit of Notice, submiasd March 13,2002) 

4. Puffuant to CGS $§l6-SOk and 16-50- tha Council, aAsr giving due notice thqeoc held a public 
hearing for thcse proceedings on June 12, 2002, beginning at 3:00 p.m. and continued at 7:00 p.m. in 
the a u d i i  of Brien McMahon High School, 300 Highland Avenue, Nonvalk. Cormecticut. The 
hearing was continued to June 13 at the ~o&il's ofice, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, 
Connecticut (Tr. 1,3:00 p.m, p. 3; Tr. 1.1,7:00 p.m., p. 3; Tr. 2, 10 am., p. 3) 

5. The Camoil and its staff made an hspcction of ths proposed site on June 12, 2002. (Council 
Hearing Notice dated March 21,2002) 

6. Par& and intervenors to thcsc pmceedings include the applicant, State Attaney Geaaal Richard 
Blumeathal, thc Ci of Nowalk, Save the Sound, and State w e  Bob Duff. (Tr. 1, p. 5; 
Tr. 1.1, p. 5; TI. 2, p. 5 & 6) 

7. In July of 2001, NU informed the Mayor of Norwalk of the pmposed rcpbcuncat cable project in 
writing. In October of 2001. NU received a letter  chain^^^ of tho Norwalk Harbor 
Management Commission. Comments and reammendations of the Norwalk Harbor m m c n t  
Commission included suppa? for the ranoval of all existing fluid-filled cables; tbat all work be in 
accordanw with best available technology to avoid or mitigate significant adverse impacts on 
environmental r*rourcw; that all work bc in accordance with best available tocbnology to avoid or 
mitigate impacts to navigation of the Federal navigation channel and Village Creek Channel; and tfiat 
the proposed work should take plaoe within the existing cable comdor. The Village C~eck 
Homeowners Assooiation, Inc. has concerns regarding the potential of the proposed project to 
p e n t  the maintenance dredging of the V~llage Creek harbor channel. NU proposes to allow the 
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drsdging of the Village Creek Chamel bshrvesn the h e  that the existing cables would be nmwd 
andthenewcablesinstaIld(NU1,p. lO-l;Nu8.Q.7;NU9.Q. 1) 

8. The project would be requi&.to OM permits from the Army Cotps of Flaginears, the Now Y& 
Public Service Commission, New York Department of Envhmeatal Consemation, and the 
~omecticut m a t  of Eavimmenta~ c on VEP). The U.S. coast ~uani ,  the Conaecticut 
Bunau of Aquaculture, the Norwalk Shellfish Commission, and the Harbormaster may monitor the 
proposed project only in the context oftheir specific jurisdictio~w. (NU 8,.Q. 10.44) 

9. NU applied to the Cmmecticut DEP, Office of Long Island Scad Rograms, on April 17.2002, for a 
m r e s  and dredging permit, a Water Qualily Csdifhtq and a determination of consistency with 
coastal zone management policies. (NU 1 I, Q. 43; NU 16, DEP pennit application) 

TEE EXISTING CABLE SYBTEM 
, 

lO..The axishg 138-kV cable system was installed in 1969. The cables arc owned by CLBtP in 
Connecticut and Long Island Powor Autl~ority (LIPA) in New York. Thc systam cmsists of seven 
separate cabks each with a singlaconductar. Six of the cables operats as one 300 MW circuit 
comprised of two sets of three cables, each set having a 150 MW capacity. The seventh cable savss 
as a span. The cables typically. operate in a floating mode, meaning that thm is no ml power 
flowing h Connecticut to Long Island or vice versa. (?iU 1, pp. 1-0.2-1; TI. 1, p. 49 & 50) 

11. NU cwsntly has a panit h the Anny Corps of Enginem and the Water Resources Commission - -  

for the misting cables. (Tr. I. p. 81) 

12. The existing cables am each thne inches in diameta made of a bollow-com copper coaductor 
s d e d  by paper insulation and dielectric fluid (alkylbeme), with a lead FOVQ and an extnior 
shelt "Ihc fluid remains Win the cable in the fluid filled hollow core, which is pmssukd by 
pump at each end. (NU 1, p. 2-1) 

13. me cabhs m bctwecn Northcat Naw Yo& and N m k  Cmnedcut. Thc cable lies on the 
boaom of Long.Island Sound fbr &st of its length, but is buried 6vm Norwalk Harbor ~ubststion. 
which is located on the Manrara Island portion of Norwalk, to the south side of Sheffield Island and 
near the Northport M a l t  portions-of the cables am u w m d  with about me to two fbet of 
sediment in areas that wen surface laid because over time the cables have sunk undu their own 
weight and dieatation. (NU 1, p. 2-1; NU 14, p. 15-16; Tr.1, p. 23) 

14. The prop& cable system conshis of three underpound thmanductoc submarine hammission 
cabks ova  a distance of appmxhatcly 11 miles h m  Norwalk to Northport The proposed 
replacement cables would have capacity of 150 MW each but would be limited to a combined 
capacity of 300 MW through the capabiies of the terminal equipment Om of the thne cables 
would save as a spare if one of the 0 t h  two cables were out of service. The projcded life of the 
proposed cable system is at least 40 years. (NU 1, p. 2-2; NU 8, Q. 6; NU 14, p. 16) 

15.' The capacity of the pmposed cable system could not d 300 MW w&oot upgrsdcs to the 
" .  ~ a t b O t h t h e ~ u t a n d L o n g I s l a n d c n d s o f t h e s y s t c m .  Nudocsnothawplans 
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to in- the capacity at Ki time. An incrrase in capacity would have to b e a m e d  by IS0 New 
England (Tr. 1, p. 93; Tr. 2, p. 25) 

16. Each of the proposed 138-kV alternating nmsnt (AC) r e p a  cablta would be solid dielectric 
with cross-linked polyethylene W E )  imulrrtion. Each proposed cable would wnsid of t h  copprr 
eondudom, surrounded by XLeE insulation, a lead s h d ,  and g a h n h d  annoring which is intended 
to protcct the cable fimm damage during installation. The three 8.66-ih diameter proposed cables 
would be buried at about six feet below the Long Island Sound bed and about four feet below-grade 
on land. A maximum of six fiber optic cables would be installed, two with each power cable. Fiber 
optic cables would be installed either as an internal part of the cable or attacbed to the exterior of the 
cable. One of the fiber optics would be used for electric operations and the other would bc used for 
h e  or sale to commercial telecommunication enterprises, if there were demand for such a cable. 
(NU 1, p. 2-2 to 2-4; NU 9, Q. 4; NU 14. p. 16 & 17) 

17. Faults in the pmpossd cabb system would be detected by electrical prntcdbe mlays. If a fault wsre 
to ocan, the electrical p m t d v e  system would d e a c q i m  and isolate the faulted cable. A signal 
would be sent along the cable to find the location of the fault The power flowing on the damaged 
cable would be redirected to the span cable. A repair vessel would replace the faulted section of 
cable with a new section of cable that would be spliced at each end. (NU 8. Q. 3; NU 14, pp. 16,30) 

18. Them is curnntly a substation at each d of the cable system. M i i  a d d i b  mi changes are - naxsary to 8~~0mrnodate the replamuat cables. Terminals would be h l l e d  it ths m o m  
to allow the bansition of the undergmund cables to an overhead wmectioa New 138-kV circuit 
breakers would be installed for each of the proposed new cables, protcdive relaying equipment and 
lightning m t e r s  would be replaced, the existing pump house and associated equipment would be 
moved. The substa!ion bus work would be modified to allow the c a p a b ' i  of the operation of the 
cables many combmation and to de-energize any of the cables in case one of thcm needs to be taken 
out of d m .  'Ihe'proposed modifications to the Nowalk Harbor Substation would require the 
expansion of the existing fen- line to the west (NU 1.. p. 2-3; NU 14;' p. 18) 

19. Ibe spacing bstween the two outabmt cablm wodd be 180 feet within Shefield FIarbx, 50 fest 
across ShdIisld Island, 800 fset south of Sho£field Island, and 1800 feet m the d q w  watan of 
Long Island Sound. The sopadm between the proposed cables is directly proportionate to the 
depth of the water at the point of burial. In the event that a cable needs to be repaired, it would be 
lifted from the bottom and spliced aboard a repair vessel. The exha cable length is laid back in a 
"loop" on the seabed at the wmpletion of repairs. (NU 8, Q. 15; NU 15, Q. 14; NU 17, Q. 15) 

20. The spacing of the proposed cables is apprdmtely 3 timts water depth. For repair of thc cable, 
barges would' have to anchor above the cable to bring the cablds up and ccawet the splices. The 

bctwwn the proposed cables would pmtd the cablm from being damaged h m  arschors 
during repair as well as allowing for the exha length of the cable that would be laid back down to the 
sedoot so it wwld not overlap adjacent cables. The standard burial dspth of six feet below the 

- seabed pvidea protedion of the cables from external mmcs. Burial deeper than ths six-foot depth 
wuld cause problems with installation &ch as encountering hard soil. If the cable cannot be buried 
to the proposed six-foot depth, concrete mattresses or rock may be placed over the area if warranted 
for cable protection. Low risk areas nath of Shcffield Island may not warrant additional prote401.1, 
if the new cables can be buried at a depth similar to the existing cables. The cmcr&e ma- would 
be about '/l foot thick and 10 feet wide, with a varying length. (NU 1, p. 2-8; Tr. 2, p. 40-42,44,47, 
49-50.53) 
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21. The proposed cable corridor would be identified on ~vigational charts, as is existing cabk 
system. (NU 12, Q. 47; Tr. 2, p. 45) 

22. All wok  proposed to take place within Long Island Sound would be performed bqinning in the late 
fall and ending in the w l y  spring. The proposed schedule has construction activity during the cold- 
wudhcr months when most of the species in Long Island Sound ara eitha not present or less 
biologicaUy active, which would minimize potential impacts to finfish, shellfish, and otha aquatic 
sptcies. The projected in-service date for the project is the spring of 2003. An anticipated project 
schedule submitted by NU predicts that m-water activity would begin on November 15, 2002 and 
end on May 23,2003 for the initial phase of the cable installation. Removal of the remaining cables 
would begin on October 7,2003 and end on Deoember 15,2003. (NU 1, pp. 2-8, 6-1; Figure 9-1; 
NU 18, Anticipated Project Schedule, received June 12,2002) 

23. The estimated costs for materials and installation of the proposed replacement cable would be as 
follows: 

- , ~ ~ ~ ,  ~~ 

Removal I $7200.000. 
Total: S80,000,000. 

(NU 8, Q. 38) 

5lgincming and Support 
hlaterial 

24. The proposed project would cost appmximately eighty million dollars. The cost would be divided 
between LIPA and CL&F' based on the length of cable m each state. CL&P expects that their share 
ofthe cost of the proposed project would be noovered by the Regional Network Service. (RNS) rate, ... 
for which C W  ratepayers pay approximately 30 percent (NU 1, p. 3-1; NU 8, Q. 2, 38; Tr. 2; p. 
30) 

Estimated a* 
$8,800,000. 

$45,100,000: , 

AL-ATIVE CABLE ROUTES 

25. The proposad replacemont cable corridor is within the eastsm portion ofthe existing cable wmdor. 
This area was chosen because it is previously d i i ,  shellfish bed impact3 would be mmimizcd, 
and the existing cable area would not have to be apaudcd. A geological asse.umont determined 
that the Eastern Route has tbc least amount of surface and shallow subsorface bedrock. This portion 
of the sxisting comdor is relatively clear of shipwrecks. (NU 1, p. 4-6) 

26..NU w n s i d d  the West Route Co& as alternative to the pmposcd cable repbment  corridor. 
This alternative follows the westem edge of the existing 'cable carridor, and is approximately 11 
miles in length. An assessment of the western portion of thc existing corridor determined the 
prevalence of m c e  and shallow subsurfibce bcdrock expressions, which would be a significant 
obhvction to the burial of the proposed replacement cables. This section of the existing comdor 
alsohas a number of shipwrecks that would have to be avoided. (NU 1, p. 4-6 & 4-7) 

27. Alteinative Route 1 is 1 0 4  to the west of thc existing cable corridor. This route would be about 
12.5 miles long and would nm west of the Fsdaral Channel in ShcffieId Island Harbor until it passes 
the ontrance to the harbor, which would allow the cables to avoid crossing Sheffield Island. This 
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mute was rejected because it is outside of thc existing cable corridor and would aoss previously 
u n d i i  seabed for the entire in-water poltion of the row, it would omas previously uadistwbed 
shellfish beds that are not owned by CL8tP; geological surveys found that the seabed along the entin 
mute appears to have a significant amount of surface and subsurEacs kdmck; it would cross an area 
that is frequently used by lobster fdm; aad it is 1 5  miles longer, for each cable, than the proposed 
mute which would require an additional 4.5 miles of trenching. (NU 1, p. 4-7) 

28. Altandve Routc 1A is a variation of Altanative Route 1 and is appmximatsly 135 miles long. 
This altanative route would bo located farther west than Altmuhve Routc 1, and appea~ to be 
slightly less rocky but may still cause a burial obstruction due to surface and sballow subsurface 
bedrock. This alteanative would cross previously undisturbed ssabed and shellfA beds that an not 
owned by CL&P. (NU 1, p. 47 & 4-8) 

29. Altunaljve Routs 2 would be located between Alternative Route 1 and the existing cable corridor. 
This ahnative was rjectcd because geological m e y s  found signiticnnt~amounts of snrfacc and 
shallow subslrrfsos bedrock prevalent along this routc. (NU 1, p. 4-8) 

30. AhnWive Route 3 is a variation of the pmposed (East) route. This ahnative would bsgin at 
Norwalk and head southeast arwod ShefBeld and Shea Islsnds. thm head south m j o i i g  with the 
prsposed route. A.gcological survey found thst the su6surfact area along this muto may be 
conducive for b d  of the cable and would avoid crossing Sheffield Island. Alternative Route 3 was 
rejected because it would be located wtside the d n g  cable corridor for the Norwalk near-shon 
area causing impact to.previwsly undisturbed anas; it would cross the federal channel in Sheffield 
Harbor, and it would cross previously undistmbd shellfish beds within Sheffield Karbor that are not 
owncd by CLBtP. (NU 1, p. 4-8) 

31. Abmutive landfalls to the east and west of Norwalk Hmbor Substation wsrs rcieded due to 
proximity to a large tidal wetland to the northwest, residential arcas, aad beaches, whi& would -It 
in significantly more enviroruneatal impeds the propospd/cxisti~g cable conidor. The proposed 

'..' 

landfall, wllich is in the same location & the existing le&all, was chosen be- they are in close 
~ m x i m h  to the coasthe. allowine available to the submarine oortion of the m s e d  
bmjecc k c t u n  is & in *r;;oc which enables easy intcmmedi&of the ~ e w  &gland and 
New York vower grids with minimal modifications to existing substations; landfall locations are 
cmentiy in-indu&l use; crossing of intertidal zone3 takes at locations previdsly md&ed 
for the existing cablss; landfalls are well buffered fium mm-iadustrial land uses; and existing 
madways provide access to the landfalls. (NU 1, p. 4-5) 

32. The C o d  Department of Eovkmmcatal Protection PEP) and the U.S. Army Corps of 
En&mra have not yet formally imposed time nshictions for in-watex umhwtbn for this project 
NU poposes to m i k i  poktiai impacts to aquatic biota by conducting decommissioning and 
installation activities duriog the fall through spring seasons, which is outside of the spamhg season 
for shellfish and most fmfish and thue is less biological activity of these populatim. (NU 8, Q. 10) 

33. The proposed replacemem project is not intended to increase capacity or serve a d d i i l  load. Costs 
of maintenaum and repair of the existing cables has inaeased. 'Ibe - existing cables am 
susceptible to damage h m  anchors or other objects hitling the cabb, which rmlts  in the mlsase of 
alkylbcnzenc, the dicfcctric h l a t h g  fluid within each cablc Them have besn 19 incidents of 
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damw from extcmal source over the pest ten years wim repair costs of .pproximatsly $19 million 
not including the money received from the insumnce companies. 'Ibe main purpose of the cable is to 
provide s e n i c e  in the evmt of a powa contingency. (NU 1, p. 3-1 & 3-2; NU 12. Q. 45; NU 17, Q. 
45; Tr. 1.1, p. 19) 

34. The Comcirs Rev& of the Comsctic~t ~ l m i c  Utiliea' 2001 m - Y w  F-ts of ILUIS 
aad Reso\accs idcurifid the pmposed replamneat of the 13&kV ~~ line as a beosfit to the 
entire state due to the h t m a m d o n  with other regional systems. Administrative Notim 
6, P. 16) 

35. 'The pmposcd projed would improve the n l i a b i i  of the grid becawa lIIC new bwkd cable would 
be lws susceptible to damage caused by anchm or other objects hitting the l i i  than the &sting 
cables; it would result in a reduction of costs h m  mahtmance and repair, and eliminate 
environmental caacmrs -iated with the escape of the iasula!ing fluid from tbe cable. The 
dst ing cables have been prom to damage throughout tbsir life because most of the length of the 
cable system is laid on the seabed, with the exception of Connecticut and Long Island near-shore 
arcas when the cables arc buried. Repair and maintenance wsts for the existing cable systaa arc 
high, due to susceptibility to cxtsmal damage. Most of the incidents that have caused external 
damage ma the past tEny years have resulted in the accidental release of aikylbazme into h e  
environment (NU 1, p. 3-1; NU 14, pp. 5 & 6) ... 

36. nK existing system is ow of eight hi&-voltag-ission f s c n i  that intsroaawcl 
C o d c u t ' s  hammisdmfaoilities wit!& traawiasion facilities in neighboring shtes Ihese 
in t~co~ect ions  allow the import and export of electical energy. The existing cable system delivaa 
both reactive power and energy to southwestem C o d c u t ,  which has cxpexienced gr&w lopd 
growth than other parts of the state. Ihe primary purpose of the cable system is to provide power in 
the case of a wntingcncy. Cumntly the cables have s continuous rating of 300 MW and an 
emergency rating of up to 450 MW. (NU 1, p. 3-2 & 3-3;NU 14, pp. 6 & 7) ... 

37. Ths cabla system acts as a giant upecitor that delivers VARs (volt ampcre reactive) to the locrl 
trcmsmission gid. VARs help maintain W area voltage during a cardingency. (NU 14, p. 8-9) 

DECOMMISSIONING ALTERNATIWS 

38. Decdissioning of tho existing cables would be a o c o m p W  via the foUowiag proass. Three a 
four of the e-ost cables would be daewrgized, the a l k y b m m  would be flushed out with 
watu, wUcctcd at Norwalk Harbor Substation or Northport Substation, recycled in accordance with 
relevant kgulatiions and permits. and removed while leaving the remaining cables on-line. 
Following thc flushing of the cables, they would be cut at o m  end, lifted onto a barge and cut into 
sections. A 150 MW capability would be maintained dming the transition, and 300 MW a p d i l i i  
would be available following the installation and commencement of operation of the replament 
cables and the removal of the existing cables. (NU 1, p. 24, p. 4-1 to M, NU 14, p. 22) 

39. Ancylbewmm have a vay  bw solobiii in water and therefore would not w i l y  be ingested by 
organisms. A 4 i  to bi-y tests, high concenbatim of alkylbmzme show r n d i t y  in 
oyshrs and shrimp. Studii &ow that it would taks about one week for oystrrs that was exposed to 
high wnmeatiom of alkylbcnzme to dcpurate onw removed h m  those high concentrations. (NU 
14, pp. 41 & 42; Tr. 2, p. 85) 



09/13/2002 1 3 : ~ ~  FAX 203 784 sin9 CARMODY & TORRANCE 0 Oll/033 

40. Thns poasibilitias wore adyzcd for the docommirpi~ng of existing cabks, whicb inelude 
urmplcts removal, a combination of removal and abandoamenf and a combination of removal and 
~ l e d i v e  abamhment The complete removal alternative may aeads the possibility .of i n d  
sediment disturbance if the cables cannot be w i l y  pulled out of the seabed but would eliminato 
concern about possible intafennoc with fishing gear or future degdation of abandoned cables in 
the Sound. The applicant's p r c f d  alternative, a combination of removal and selective ' jt, 
abandonment, consists of the removal of the remaining cables based on the experience gained from 
removing the 6rst set of cables, leaving sections of bwied cables that are K i l t  to m o v e  or may 
cause unwarranted sediment disturbance. The c o m b d o n  of removal and abaodonmcnt altcmative 
involves the abandonment of all buried submarine cables that do not ocod to be removed so as  to 
make space for the nplaccmsnt cables. (NU 1, p. 4-1 to 4-4) 

41.NUintendstorem0vethecable~~~thatcouldbeea~~yliftedfmmthasabed. Nuproposes 
abandonment of portions of the cable when the impact to the envimnmeat is greatsr from q i n g  to 
m o v e  the cable than it would be from cutting, cappmg and laving it in p G .  ?he abandonment of 
portions of the existing cables would be considered under circumstances in which there are locations 
with s h i i  or other unmovable obstacles that have landed on top of the cable sinca it was 
originally installed and in loations where the cable cannot be removed by camfully pulling it up to 
the barge due to deterioration or resistive soils. Then may also be d i t y  in removing the . existing cahlc in arcas that are buried deeply, such as below the Fedcral Channd whom the cable is 
bwied about 8 to 10 feet below the sediment Based on calculations of the h n g t h  of the copper in 
the cable, about five tons of fonc could be applied on the cable safely. If the cable c ~ ~ n o t  be eased 
out of the seahed some assistance may be required, such as jattmg. for removal. (NU 15. Q. 9; TI. 1. 
p. 48.59.63-65) 

43. In the upland area of the cable conidor four-foot trenches would be dug and kept open for a paiod of 
tima Ths trench that would not be accommodating a new cabb would be bacIbrlkd during tho 

. - 
-. .. . 

- 42. If portio~~s of the existing cables arc left m place, the potslltial for sediment d i i  would be 
reduced, navigational related impacts if any of the existing cables were magged by a n c b q  cabk 
corrosion and wmponent laching may occur because the cable contains both copper and lead. 
Removal of all of ihe existing cables prevents MY future, unknown invimnmental impad that may 

removal process. The new cables would be placed alongside the trenches planned to accomm& 
them. The old cable would be removed and the new one instaIled in one process. At the Msnrtsa 
Island Landfall, one trench would be opened to allow the installation of at least the fbst two new 
cables because the existing cables are so close togethat. In this case multiple existing cables would 
be removed and new cables would be installed at o m .  The third new cable may not be installed 
until the last thee or four cables cab bo disconnected and partially ranovcd. (NU 12, Q. 57; NU 14. 
p. 27-29) 

.... 

44. 'Ihe upland portion of the proposed replaoanent cable system would spon rppro%&nately 340 fect, 
WithinthentiStmgcablecorridor, &om t h e w a t e r ' s e d g e t o t h a ~ n g ~ 0 ( 1 ~ a t N o n v a l k  
Harbor Substation. The existinglprnposed cable colridor m s  beneath m existing di swxss mad. 
Between the road md ths water line, the corridor is charaotsrized by sparsely vtgotated aend-@avel 
upland, and cobble beach. Some upland vege ion  would have to be disaubsd to remove the 
existing cables and W tha new cables on Manrtsa and Sheffield Islands. NU will makc an effort 

rcsuh h abandoned cables. (NU 9, Q. 14,3 1) 
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to pkot vegeeation to v i d e  wildlife habitat value and Scrrcaiag of the facility to the co~ont 
possible givm operational quinments. The existiag/pmpod cable d d o r  spans 200 fcct rcrosr 
the upland poltion of Shcfiield Island. (NU 1, p. 6-2; NU 8, Q. 19) 

45. In thc upland portions of the cable system the tmches would be tq a design depth of four fat below 
grade. The trcncb would be approximateIy sight fect wide at the top and tapering to apprmcimatcly 
four feet at thc tra~ch bottom. Thc upland portion of thc cable system would be rcstond to pre 
installation conditions foll&ng the deoommissioning and hta lk ion process. (NU 1, p. 2-8) 

PROPOSED SUBMARINE CABLE INSTAL LA TI^ 

46. NU proposes to use hydraulic jet plowing as a method f a  hurial of the cable into dm seabed. Using 
hydraulic jet-plowing, water is injected below the scdimmt surface, leaving most of the sediment in 
place. When the wata pressure is removed, the sediment would r@e o v a  the cables. The 
hydraulic jet-plow creates a relatively narrow trmch, which would suspcdd a smaller amount of 
sediment in the water column than a wide trsnoh. Seabed distcrrbanoe is e x p a d  to be limited to a 
trench-width of bdweQl4 fee$ and 11 fect The bmthic profile and contom of the seabed within the 
much is expected to mtom itself over time. (NU 1, p. 1-0; p. 2-5 to 2-7) 

47. The prop@ cablalaying -4 the CIS Havilla Skaganlq would fesd the cable to cable floats . 
and workboats would pull t b  d e  to a bd ing  point ihe proposed remote colltro~ trenching 
machine is 6APJlTT 650-1MW for the submrine portions of the cable dcqw than -35 fcct below -- mesn low water (MLW). l l ~ e  CAPJETSO is a remote contFol shallow water trencher that is propowi 
for the t h i n g  for all warshorc portions of the cable installation and in Shefficld Harbor. The 
trench would have to be dredged for about 100 feu from the shoreline into the water. The flow firm 
the jet is fmt down and then back, generally trenching horizontally, pushing the sediment b e h i i  the 
vehicle. (NU 1, p. 2-6, Attachment 2-A; Tr. 1, p. 74; Tr. 2, p. 145) 

48. Following thc prepamtion of the on-land trench&, the cable burial v6ssel would be located south of 
"' 

Sheffield Island. A portion of the cable would be floated and pulled onto shm. Tbe cable would 
then be winched acms the island and floated in the water on the north side of the island. Support 
equipment would thcn begin pulling the cable toward Manrcsa Island w i n g  the cable while 
moving by eitha laying the cable on the bottom iirst and then using the hydraulic jet-plow for burial 
or by towing the hydraulic jet-plow and burying the cable as it goes along The cable burial vessel 
would then begii moving toward Northport. burying the cable on its way. Once the vessel is in the 
vicinity of a landfall it would be pulled onto land and placed m the trcnch. Extra cable would then 
be trimmed and a pathead connection made. NU would then fill in the trcnches that am on-laud, 
including placing a protdve slab above the cables to warn and protect against digging. (NU 1, p. 2- 
7) 

49. A lay vessel that would not requim the use of anchors would be used for i a s t a l l h  of dm proposed ' 

cable system. A working barge that would bd stabil i i  by light fluke anchors with a weight of 
approximatsly 1000 pounds would remove the cxi- cables. This barge would probably canss 
about six pain of scars in Sheflield Harbor and t h i i  pairs of scars in the daper waters of Long 
Island Sound. (NU 15. Q. 8) 

I 
SO. I b e  rate of advance of dm hydraulic jet b spproximatsly thrse to five ki1omcw-n per day. 

Installation of the cable would be completed in approximately fwe days per cable if the laying and 
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jating procemss sre dona aim-ly and if tborc wsrc no difliculth a delays. Removal ofthe 
existing cables is axpcded to occur at a speed of 10 metsn per minute. m. 1, pp. 77-80) I 

51. The installa of the cable must take catan pcadons in ths burial of the mbmmioe portion of the 
cable. The installea would make a detailed survq of the cables' propod pcrlhs, &king for objects 
that may cause intcrfcrcnce with the equipment These items would either be removed or the cabks' 
p d s  would be altered to avoid ob&uctions. If bouldors are mcouotered while installing the cables 
and can not be moved, the cable may be installed around the boulders or laid on top and proteded 
with gabion mattresses. In a situation where a cable could not be laid to the required &foot depth 
after a second pass or whm there is shoreline wave action, addiional w o n  may be installed to 
prevent Wwc damage. It is expected that additional protection would be needed at the Manresa 
Island Laadfall and on the south si& of Shefield Island. ?his protection would either be in the form 
of a concrete mattress or placed rock. (NU 1, p. 2-7 & 2-8; Tr. 5 p. 127) 

52. NU has'survsyed cmreot seabed d i o n s  using sidascan s- imd dcptKmmding equipmmt to 
document pn+wmtrudon conditions. NU proposes to monitor p and post-wnshuction 
conditions ensure that the seabed is nstored to prc-mnskuction conditions, in so far as possible, 
along the cable corridor. (NU 1, p. 2-9) 

53. Ifoaeoftheubloswsrrdamagedandit eippdout,thepowor£loaArould bemdkwtd-the 
remaining in-snvice transmission lines that intucomuxi New York wd New England. It could take 
several minutes to switch to the spars cable and place the full traasmission interconwction back in 
service. (NU 8. Q. 3; NU 11. Q. 5) 

AND MAGNETIC FIEIA)S 

54. Studies have been perfarmed to lsstss the clrpccW magnetic field l&el. The magnetic field for,the 
. . 

proposed 800 nun' cables, whca opaating at fill capacity, wm calculated to be 21.4 miltigauss (mG) 
for a level of six feet above the proposed cables in the submark portion and 17 mG at three feet 
above ground level in the upland portion. The estimated magnetic field for tbe existing cables is 
calculated at 450 mG to 490 mG at six feet above the cable in the submarine portion and 1,390 mG 
at three feet above the cables for the upland portion. The interim magndc field limit, as established 
by the New YorL Public Savicc Commission, is 200 mG for the edge of right-of-way roadway. 
Then is no electric field associated with b propad nplaeemcnt cables. (NU 1, p. 8-1; NU 14, p. 
43; Tr. 1.1, p. 45-46) 

55. l l m  magnetic field assoaiated with the proposed cable spsbm is not expcckd 0 iatsrfas with 
navigational campauses or other M-l instruments due to ths distawe of bbumoats from the 
cables. T h m  is no known instances of the existing cables causing problems with naVi&on. (NU 
14, p. 44-45) 

56. The proposed cable system would be a source of exposure to mqmdk fields h marine &s in 
close pmximity to the cable. Thae is cwrently no evidcaca that the magnetic field would haw a 
harm& impad on fish or othar aquatic specicswhen epcpossd to power ft&awies at or near 50 to 
60% (MJ14.p.44) 
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57. Elechic cables genmta hcat beceuse of mistance of the cumat h the aductm. Thc marml 
conductivity of the C ~ ~ Q O I  conductor directly impacts the heai that is gsncrnted, the higher the 
current in the cable, the mom heat is generated. The proposed replacement cables have 1-1 
conductors than the cxistjng cables; theraforq they am expected to offer less resistance to ths m n t  
and will generate less heat per wnductor. The thermal discharge expecdtd to be generated from the 
proposed cables is less than 90 Btu/lu/fect of cable if the cable is running at full capacity. (NU I. P. 
8-1 & 8-2) 

58. Electric and magnetic field 0 measurements would be taken bofm and afta consttdon as a 
requirement of CormeCticut's EMF Best Management Rdcss. as plomnlgatcd by the Colmcil. 
EMF measurements would be taken between Norwalk Harbor Substation and the high water mark on 
Manresa Island. (NU 8, Q. 9)  

ENVIRONMENTAL 
General 

59. The cxistinglproposed cables cross S h a e l d  Island where ths island is nanow and bordered by 
coastal marsh. T~IO Manma lsland h d f a l :  b bordacd to the n&wrthw*rt by a tidal marsh 
complex Between Manmsa Island and Sheflield 1sland.the.cable routs crosses some tidal fkts and 
rocky shoals. The propod repkcincat cable system would not moss Nand Wands or -water 
resources. (NU 1, pp. 6 1 . 6 3 )  

. ..- 
60. Scvual F e d 4  and .St& regulated wetland resounzs arc l o " ~  at the Mama Island Landfall and 

Shdfield Island crossing. Coastal wetland rcmmccs as identified by the DEP Caastal Rmource h 
Map, located within o; adjacent to the cable corridor and at the landfall include regulated tidal 
wetlands and intcItidal flats. Wetland  sources in the vicinity of the Shtfield Island crossing 
include intertidal flats, beaches, and dunes. IIIO Manrcsa Island Landfall is located landward of an 
intertidal mudtlat. A gsntly sloping sand and gravel beach l d i g  to upland wlonized by grssses 
and ruderal (growing in poor land) vegetation c- the LantIfdI area A large salt marsh 
occm to the west and northwest of the Landfall with no part of the cable conida located within the 
marsh. No rare wetland typcs or nue plant species have been documented to occur at or adjacent to 
the Mamcsa Islaad Landfall. Some areas of wetland vegetation may be disturbed as a result of 
construction activities but would be reastablished by Seeding and tnvlsplaating. Nahnnl rc- 
vegetation d d  be expected to occur 6um adjacent artss. (NU 1. p. 642 to 6-44 ) 

61. Approximately 80 l i i  feat of thc oxidng/pmposcd cable sysmn is located in m area mapped as 
Zone V6, within the 1Wytar floodplain and subject to d floods with velocity heEard About 
300 S i  feet of the ~ r o p o s c d  cable systsm is within Zoac A6, within ths 100- 
floodplain. On Shefield Island crossing, appmximatdy 125 feet of tho cable system is located in 
Zone A, *ich is within the 100-year floodplain and has no d e l w  basc flood elevation. (NU 1. 
P 6-43) 

62. The propod pmjed is not expectd to impact visual md d e t k  rcsanccs and tbae would ba no 
change in appemnca 6mla the existing cable system. The only audible noise that is expcctd a a 
mlt of the propxed pmject would be from the equipment uscd in the decommissioning and 
installation process. (NU 1, p. 6-64 & 645) 
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Sediment 

63. During the cable replacement process for tha entire route, assuming four existing cabks am removed 
and 3 new cables are installed, including the Conned& and New York ssctiaar, appmximaiely 
52 f 00 cubic yards of sediment are p d i  to be displaced in Year 1 of the project During Year 2. 
approximately 13,500 cubic yards of sediment would be displaced, assuming the t h  remaining 
existing cables are m o v e d  The amount of sediment dispersion and deposition associated with me 
installation and decommissioning process for the cable system was predicted through modeling. The 
analysis assumed that the fvst phase of the process would involve the removal of four cables and the 
installation of the three new cables. The second phase of the project would begin the following fall 
and include the removal of the remaining three cables. (NU 14, pp. 33 & 34; NU IS, Q. 4) 

64. Ths sediment analysis concluded most of the suspended dunant  wouM be dcposi  within the 
cable corridor, with a maximum of approximately 80 to 140 milliictcrs of deposition n a  Shdfield 
Island and Ulmrtsa Island landfan. Shellfish beds that would be impeded by sediment deposition 
am laased by W. Adjacent n o n a p  leased shellfish beds that may be impacted an apected 
to receive less than &re millimeters of sediment deposition as a result of this project, which is 
cqui~nlent to that expected from natural tidal action. The sedimentation associated witb thc 
proposed projet is expected to be less than it was when the existing cable was installed mon tbaa 30 
ytars ago. (NU 14, p. 3435; TI. 1, p. 80) 

65. During installation. approximmnatbird of the sediment in the trslrch is mboduced into the water 
c o b .  Gravitational settling ~ l a r l d  c a m  a portion of the di- sediment to settle rapidly 
withm the trench-way. The remaining two-thii of the sediment Would remain in the trench. 
Depressiom that would remain over the cables am expected to be less than one foot (Tr. 1, p. 40-46) 

66. Following the installation of the proposed cable into the upland beach, NU apects to use the 
excavated soils 'tor backfill. In event excavated soils arc m i t a b l e  for beckfill or if them wac an 
excess of mataial, the material would be reu%a on site or pmpuriy disposed of at m off-site 
location. The applicant would minimize the potential for soil erosion by placing hay bales and silt 
fencing around the area to be temponwily dishrrbcd and around stockpiled soils. (NU 1, p. 6-10) 

, . 
Water QIuutymd Ehbifat - - ' 

67. The gro- that nms b e n d  the proposed cable route is wnuntly classified as WB" urording 
to the W d a  Quality Classification Map of Co~mecticut l'he UOB" des i i t ion  includea induskid 
pmeeas water, cooling waters, and base flow for hydraulic ally^ surface watsr. bodies. This 
classification of groundwater is not c o n s i d 4  suitable for human coasumption. The Dcptment of 
Environmental Protection @EP) presumes that "GB" groundwater is degraded dw to a number of 
polhition souras. (NU 1, p. 6-6) 

68. Sllrfaca water bodies whkb arc in the vicinity of the MearsSa Island Laadfall include the Lang 
Idand Sound (which is the dominant surfaw water body), Village Creek, NorwaIk H d m ,  Norwalk 
River, and S M i l d  Island Harbor. Norwalk Harbor and Fivemile River an ckssifmd as 
which are coastal and marine fisheries that are suitable for fuhmg, shellfish, and wildlife h a b i  
certain aquaculture and recreational uses, and other legitimate uses such as waterborne navigation. 
SheffmM Island Harbor, Village Crsck, Farm Creek and Wilson cow arc designated as "SB", whicb 
are c o d  and marine d a c e  waters that arc designated for marine fmh, shellfish, and wildlife 
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habitas as (Is Shelllish hwsst for humaa cmsun~ption only d k  off& puificatiaq and 
rscrcatioq industrial, and other legitimate uses such as navigation. (NU 1, p. 6-6 & 6-7) 

69. Vibratory con (vibracon) samples were taken from select locntiom with difkcnt amusWgeologic 
chmcteristics. Eacb v i h r e  was taken to a depth of 10'feet below the seabed surface. Chemical 
analysis, methods, and d c t d o n  l i i t a  were derived frbm the United States l?nvim~nental 
R o t d o n  Agency (EPA) docum- for these dredged sediments. The paramstrm chosen for 
chemical analysis includes eight metals, total petroleum hydrocarbons QTH), selsd pesticides, 
polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB), total organic carbon (TOC), and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAH). The New York State Dqmlment of Envimnmental Conscruation (NYSDEC) suggtstcd that 
benzene, total BTEX, and 2-chloronaphthalene also should be analyzed. Evaluation of risk of 
sediment contamination was based on the National Oceanogmphii and Atmospheric Administration 
(NOAA) effects range-low (ER-L), 'wed to evaluaic potential long-tern or chronic effeas of marine 
organism exposure to potentially wntsminatbd sediment, and effects mgccmedian (ER-M), used to 
evaluate the short-term or acute effects. Nickel excaeded the ER-M 2 onusampling location in the. 
mid-Sound within the Connecticut boundaries. Some samples had mctal concentrations that 
exceeded the ER-L guidelines. NU asserts that ER-L guidelimes are not applicable to the pmposed 
project &mse dftctr of the pmject would be short-term. (NU 1, p. 6-15 to 6-19) 

70. Dsmage. to the existing cables has.sauscd stvcral I& siace i&lMon. NU and LIPA haw - 
performed studio6 of s a d i t  &anistry, persistsnos of released aUcylbamaa in the c n v i ~ ~ m c &  
and alkylbanzene toxicity to shcllfisir.and have filed these rtports with the DBP andNYSDEC. 
Alkylbenzene levcls were consistent with background levels for the Long lsland Sound f a  sediment 
and shellfish, except on the intertidal heach at Norwalk Harbor Station where ambient levels are 
generally higher. (NU 1, p. 6-19) 

71. Batbymehic surveys of Loag Islaad Sound along the existin&ropod cable corridor indicate that 
the seabed gently slopes along the shoreline to a nhtively flat bottom with a deep channel running in - - -  
the east-west d i d o n  through the middle of ~ o n ~  ~ ~ l a n d  Sound, @1el to the northern Long lsland 
shore. Watcr dq& measwememts for most of the central section of Long Island Sound range 
M e e n  90 and 100 feat mean lower low watcr level (MLLW) with measurements in th6 cast-west 
direction in the ccnhal portion of the Long Island Sound ranging bttwan 190 .md I36 fest MLLW. 
The Sheffield Island Harbor is gently sloping with rock piles and exposed W I r  dong ;hc Federal 
Chnnncl. The northcm and southern portion of the harbor has avemge depths of about 6 to 8 feet 
The published depths for the entrance of the Norwalk Harbor channel is 12 feet but the b a t h p d c  
swvcy indicated depths of up to 20 feet within the existing/proposcd cable corridor. (NU 1, p. 6-13) 

72. NU a p 3 s  a tempomy impact to Wish species due to sediment d i .  T6e proposed 
conslmction activities are scheduled to take place in the fall and winter to avoid sensitivs l i  stages 
for the majority of fish that arc p d e n t  within this ana 'Ihe fish upcctcd to be pressnt d u h g  the 
decmumiissiming process would be primarily juveniles and adults, which due to &ii mobility are 
able to avoid equipment and arcas that have increased suspended sediments and hubidity. (NU 1, p. 
6-24 & 6-25) 

73. Eight essential fd habitat @PH) species hnve been d a s i  EN3 for egg or lwal stages within 
Long Island Sound. 'Ihcss speck include Atlantic mackerel, wbia, king mackerel, red Ma. s c u ~  
Spanish mackerel, ' , and winta flounder. , NU proposes to conduct 
d-mrinhB/'iZ cable system outside of the timdtame whea sensitive life stages 
for most of the EFH species are pment (NU 1. p. 6-26) 
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74. Tbe DeP d NacMnal Marine Eiihsries Semi- (Nh4PS) fisheries SCMltia would conwpond with 
the applicant to ensure that the proposed &ties are conducted in a marma that would minimize 
imp& to finfish rcmuce to the greatest extmt possible. Commacia1 f i s h  would be notified m 
advance of cable construction activities to minimize potential conflicts with fshii activity and p 
in Long Island Sound. 'lk propod cable system is not expected to release toxic or hazardous 
materials into the seabed that could lead to the degradation of water quality or sediments bccaose the 
proposed cable would not contain fluids. (NU 1. p. 6-28) 

75. Bsnthic organisms irs d d h d  as those orgsnisms that Iii on or baMath the seabed floor. Them 
were no perceptible d i f f e m  m sediment type or biological communities between the W i t s  
over the existing cables and those not over the cablss. In one case, just n o d  of Sheffield Island, 
them were fewer s p i e s  found in depressions over the buried cables. This reduction may be because 
of d i c e s  in bottom topography or the accumulation of macroalgae found in the depressions. 
'Ihe taxonomic richness, which is the numbor of classifications of species that exist within an area, is 
an average of 15 taxa per sample and 110 taxa for the proposed cable corridor. Taxonomic richness 
is an indicator of the quality of the site, generally water or habitat quality results in a deaeased 
tax-ic richness. The average faunal M i ,  which is number of individuals per unit area, was 
3,823 individuals pa m'. (NU 1, p. 6-30; NU 12 Q. 52, Bsathic Habitat Mapping) 

76. Some mort.lity of benthic &isms would ba cxpeckd along the pabs of the propod cables' 
decommiss ion i~ i l l a t im but would be I i i  to M e d  anas 'Ihe applicant .- 
most of the bcnthic organisms in the vicinity of the cable m i d o r  can tolerate sediment diitnrbanee8 

... and depositional events. Benthic organisms that are displaced by dscommissioninglinJtallation of 
the cable system would be replaced thmugh rapid raalonkdim in the ana by the benthic 
community located directly adjacent to the affected area. Following similar disturbances, the 
equilibrium of benthic communities is g c n d l y  achieved mthm one yuu. The buried cables would 
not create a physical bamer that would interfere with benthic organism migration or use of existing 
habitats as nursery -. (?W 1, p. 6-32 & 6-33) 

77. NU oxpeots that any impacts to watw q u a i  that would result 6rom the suspension of sediments 
during the deawmissioni@iilatim pmcas would be short-tem and l d i ;  Thc proposed 
use of the hydraulii jet-plow would limit the acdimcnt disturbance aloag the cable corridor. In 
addition, analysis of thc s d i  chsmisby shows that the sediments in this area relatively 
contamination 6ee and should posw limle or no risk to water quality. h i o n  and sedimentation 
coatmls would be used to stabilii the sediments of the upland c o n ~ o n  area (NU 1, p. 6-1 1) 

78. CUP'S sbeiltish corridor is appmimatcly 1,000 feet wide north of M e l d  Island 4 4,000 feet 
wide south of M e l d  Island. The bardshell clam and the eastern optor haw the most signifiiant 
concu~htions in this area The cas+em oyster is Connedicut's most valuable shellfish resource. 
The oyster beds located south of Sheffield Island are under the jurisdiction of the Connecticut 
Dsparbacnt of Agriculturs, Bureau of Aquaculture @A/BA). ?be oyster beds n o d  of Shcfficld 

. Island are under the jurisdiction of the Norwalk Shellfish Commission. CL&F' o m  or holds the 
leases for the state and municidlv m a n a d  areas crossed bv the cable conidor. The distanw 
between the easternmost cable ahd &e ne& leased shellfish bcd that is not leased by C W  is 130 
foet; h m  the westemmost cable it is approximately 230 feet. (NU 1. p. 6-34 & 6-35; NU 8, Q. 23) 
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79. Somc modality of shellfish would be sxpeasd due to d ~ i a s i o a @ / i i ~  .ctivities. In- 
watez cashwlion activities am scheduled to taks place m the fallhinter when wld waten =use the 
shelffih to be effectively d m t .  Oystsn have tha ability to filta their food from the scdimeut, 
and to close their shell and stop filtering when high sediment conc.enbations occur. Clams also have 
the ability to close their shells as well as the ability to bunrow to retreat from harsh conditions. The 
growth of an oyster is essential to elevate its filtering mbchanisms above the sediment layer. In the 
larval fom oysters attach to a hard substrate, usually othv oyster shells, forming a three-dimeasional 
structur+ that stands above the sediment water interface. Survival of an oyster is dependant on 
upward growth or it may be smothered and die. Oysters twexist wiwi  a horizontal monolayer risk 
burial. (NU 1, p. 6-37 to 6-40) 

80. Somc adjacent sheUfish beds that are not kascd by CL&P may be impaotod by the propod project. 
S h l d i  have pndided sediment dqosition to a depth of less than 3 millmaten on thase beds, which 
is equivalsnt to that expected fium natural tidal action. Thra millimeten of dimentation is less 
than ths critical burial depth for juvenile oyshrs and clams, which is 5 millimeters. All project- 
related ssdmtnt deposition grtaa than 3 millimeters is expected to remain within the existing cable 
corridor and arcas 1 4  by CUP. The clams and oysters in the study area are relatively large, and 
the oysters arc in an upright position, in small clumps surrounded by muddy sediments. The 
mortality of shellfish and otha benthic organisms in the direct path of the hydraulic jet, and the 
possibility of a Auction in s p i e s  divmity in the sbllow depmsiom that may fonn over the new 
cables is expcctd (NU 12, Q. 52; NU 14, p. 36 & 37) . 

8i. The American lobster is abundant in h g  Island Sound thmughout the year, with pslk ocarrrsnces 
during the month of July. Data indicates that the lpratbst density of lobsters is in the western portion 
of the Long Island S o d .  Lobster-fishing gear has baca fomd in high concantrations in localized 
deepwater pockets in Connecticut waters along sections of the wes4c.cn cable route alternative. (NU 
1, P. 6-37) 

82. The mortality of lobstax es a result of in-- construction nctivitiu would be &cpecttd to be -. 
l i m i i  to only those lobstem that arc ksa mobii and in the d i d  paths of the cabk' route. 
lobshn are able to avoid tempomy dishubauocs of sediments because of tbtir mobility and complex 
sensory capabilities. Lobsters are able to travmc complex terrain and travel over su-tial 
topographic features, which would enable Lobstcrs to cross over any minor depressions in the seabed 
that would remain aRsr installation. If lobsters, crabs, and fish are buried by largo cltrmps of 
materia mortality may occur depending on the mount of materiai that is placed on them, their 
condition, and the time of the year (Now. slowcr response time m winter). Benthic phase lobsten 
arc usually mote aarsitive to turbidity but not attracted to fwgrained sediments. Sediment within 
the cable corridor in New York was found to be more m e &  grained. (NU 1, p. W, NU IS, Q. 
13; TI. 1, p. 71 & 72) 

83. The DEP acpects that tho proposed pmject would causa signiiiwnt mortality of whatcv~ lobtws am 
located in the paths of the cable instsllations ad, depdingon time of year, possibly smother or 
bury lobsters b bumrws fcr some distance. h m  ths mnc&. The prop&ed pmj&~may have a 
significant enough &at to have an adverse impact on the overall lobster papulation. Ihe DIP 
recommends that the applicant m a t  with canmercid fishermen in the area regardiig fishmg 
activities and lobster migratory behavior within the cable wnidor, h order to work together to 
minimize lobster mortality and dinuption of fishing due ta cable installation activities. (DIP 
comments, dated June 11.2002. p. 5) 
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84. Cosstal land rcsounm on M~IUCSR Island that are of potential importan- to wildlie occar within the 
project vicinity. ShdfieId bland is a National Wildlife Rsfuge, operated by ths U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service. State-listed threatened species including the great cgnf and the least tern and 
statalisted special concern species, including the American oystercatch, y e l l o w - c ~  night 
heron, and the canmon tcrn arc known to occur in the vicinity of the project area m r d i i g  to the 
DEP Nahrral Divcnity Database. 'Ihe Kcmp's Ridley, the Loggerhead, and the Leatherback are sea 
tultles that arc listed as endangered d m  the Endangered Species Act of 1973 and have been 
observed in Sheffield Island Harbor and the open waters of Long Island Sound. These turtles may be 
found in near shorn wafers of h g  Island Sound from mid-May to December. The prey of these 
turtles arc expected to avoid or tolerate the disturban- that would colm from the proposed project; 
thmfore, the turtles would not be expected to be impacted by this project Federally listed 
endangered species that have been observed in ths Long Island Sound include finbeck and humpback 
whales. (NU 1. p. 6-48; NU 8, Q. 27) , 

85. Bid nesting habitats within the pmject area are mostly located m the marshes to the north of the 
project a m  and limited ytches of m b - h u b  vegetation and bcsch along the shoreline. The 
Norwalk Harbor and Norwalk Islands serve as f d i  and nesting sites for herons, egrets, d o t h e r  
watab'i species, which Begin to rslum to the area in mid- to kte April. D i i i w  of nesting 
habits that may occur as a result of the proposed project would bc temporary and loca l i i ,  
potentially resulting in one nesting season of d i i s w .  Then are five osprey platforms in the 
general pmject ama, some of which am r q i e d .  NU may replace the osprny platform immediately 
north of the cable landfall with another platform :n a mom protected location. (NU 12, Q. 50; NU 
15, Q. 50; DEP camments, dated June 11,2002, p. 6) 

86. Impacts to wildlife that ars oxpAcd to occur as u result of the proposed e t  would inch& the 
tanporary impairment of water quality aed foraging bb'i and disturbanw of individual 
organisms. NU proposes to stabilize and restore all disturbed upland anas to their +us '-. 

wndiions. (NU 1, p. 6-49) 

87. Ths Nolwalk Harbor Substation saves as the aacsssway to tho cable conidor. From homatc 95. 
city roadways lead to, the Norwalk Harbor Substation. Roadway traffic would be qxctcd to 
mucase during the conshvction of the proposed Project, due to trawl by work cnws and 
construction vehicles. The increase m traffic would not bc expected to bc out of scale with current 
WC psttems and capacities. (NU 1, p. 6-51 & 6-52) 

88. Loag I s h d  Sound is currwtly used for ahippimg. muedtional boating, tourism, and idustry. A few 
fary services nm across the Sound, one of which rum from New London, CT to Glen Cove, NY and 
generally cmsse.s the proposed cable route north of Cable and Anchor Red. C o m m d  fisbmg 
vessels and REnational vessels use tho h g  Islaud Sound in the vicinity of the project arca Thc 
applicant plans to mmmize navigational impacts in the siting and design of the proposed projst. 
INU 1.6-53 & 6-54> 

a b l e  route would cross h e a t h  the F s d d  Charmel at a d m  krmwn as the 
Entrance Channel This seotion of the ch.nnel has an authorized depth of -12 fect h4LL.W and is 200 
feet wide. M e  W c  in the F e d d  Channel may need to be in* for short periods of time 
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dwhg mostructioa activities. Dwing constdoa, a no-anhy aafety zone would ba established 
around the oonstmction vcggql and amciated equipmeat. Tha exclusion zone would be outside of 
the Federal Channel and would be well marked, easily avoided by other vessels, and would have 
adequate water to navigate around the work a m  (NO 1. p. 6-54 & 6-35) 

90. The m s e d  cable svstsm would be located witbm an a x k i t h  wemmt held bv CLAW and LIPA. 
 he blh portion of the ~ g l p m p o s e d  cable wrridor at the ~orwallr H ~ I  substation is 
withim an arsa m e d  as "B msidenca.'' Use of the property as a substation is consistent with the uses 
permitted far this designation. The Sheffield island c i s s h g  is m e d  IC (Island Conservation), 
which indicates a necd for protection of the environment while allowing development for limited 
residential uses. NU has dctmnined that this project would be consist& and compatible with the 
City of Norwalk Plan of Development. (NU 1, p. 6-57) 

AR CEAEOUK: I CAL. HISTORIC. AND CULTURAL-Cgg 

91. The pqmscd project is not & to impact any archamlogical W c ,  or cultrtrPL nsoltras. 

Tha Coanecticut State Archaeologist has listed nine shipwreck sites within or in close proximity to 
the project area. NU bas submitted information regarding the shipwecks and the,project to the 
Connecticut State H i i i c a l  Pmer;ation Ofica (SHPO) for review and wmment and intends to 
avoid any siepificant rtsourccs identified by the Cmecticut SHPO. (NU 1, p. 6-58) 
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On Februsry 15,2002, No~thast Utilities Service company (NU), as the agent for the Connecticut Light 
and Power Company (CL&P), applied to the Coaaedicut S i  C m i l  (Council) far a Certificate of 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) fw the ComMcticut portion of the 
replacement of an existing submanhe e l d c  transmission cable syrrem oxtcndig from Norwalk Harbor 
Substetion in Norwalk Connecticut to Northport Substation in Northport, New York 

WOS and Intervenors to that pmcsedings include the appliunf S& Atbbmsy General RichPd 
Blumenthd, the City of Norwalk, Save the Sound, Inc., and State Representative Bob Doff. 

The exist& 138-kV cable systan ex&& from Norwalk Harbor Subtation to Northport S- Tor 
a distance dappmximately 11 miles. Ihe cablcs, which wen immlled in 1969, an owned by CLdtP io 
ConneftiFyt and Long Islaad Power Authority W A )  in New York and-cmsist of seven single- , 
conductor cables. S a  of the sxisting cables opaats as one 300 MW circuit comprised of two sets of 
thee cables, each having a 150 MW capacity. 'Ihe seventh cable sen- as a spare. NU p r o w  to -.. 
replace the wen cablcs with three threaoonductor submarine trmsmi&wn cables, which would 
be l i m i i  to an -rating capacity of 300 MW. One of the three proposed cablea would w e  as a span 
if one of the other two cables wen out of service. 

The pmposcd replacement project is not intended to inmaso capacity or save  addiional load. The 
sevba existing cables arc susceptible to damage h n  aachors or other objects hitting the cable, resalting 
in the niease of a U r y I w  the diekctric h i i h t h g  fluid withm each cable. The pmpased "' 

replacanent cablcs would be less susceptible to damage &an the existing cables because they would be 
buried, would result in a reduction of 6um maintenance and repair, and eliminata enviranmcnCat 
con- associated with the escape of the insulating fluid from thc cable. M a t  of tho incidents that 
have caused external damage over the past past years have resulted in the accidental release of 
alkylbcnzcns into the environwnt 

l l ~ ~  pmposed cabks wwld be solid dielectrio cables with -linked polyo&yImc insolation and 
would be buried to a depth of nix fed blow the Lmg Island Sound bed and abont four feat belaat grade 
on land. If a cable could not be buried to the proposed six-foot depth, concrete msttrwses or rock would 
be placed o v a  the  am^ A maximum of six fibu optic cables would be installed, two with caoh power 
cable, if them is demand for such a cable. 

The adsting cable system is kcruss it is one of eight high voltagc trsnsmaston . . hilitits &at 
in taco^^^^% C o d a d ' s  transmission ficilitiea with transmission facacilitics in neighboring stated 
allowing the import and export of electrical cnagy. The existing cable system delivers both reactive 
power and cwrgy to s o u t h w ~  Connecticut, which hes greater load growth than other parts of the 
m e .  
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The proposed mphcanent cablo &dm is wWin the eastcm portion of tha existing cable conidor and 
would take up only a section of the existing h d o r .  ?bi area was chosen beoausa it was pFcvioosly 
d i i  shellfish bed impacts would be minimized, and the existing cable arsa woold not have to be 
expanded. An alternative location along the western edge of the existing cable corridor contains smface 
and shallow subsurface bedrock expressions, and shipwrecks, which would be a significant obstruction to 
the burial of the propad  replacement cablm. Alternative Route 1, which is located to the wtst of the 
existing carridor. would cross previously undisturbed seabed and shellfish beds that are not owned by 
C U P ;  appears to have a significant amount of surface and subsurface bedrock; it would cross an area 
frequently used,by lobster fishers; and is 1.5 miles Ion@ for each cable, than the proposed replacement 
wrridor. Ahnative Route 14 which is farther west than Alternative Route 1, contains surface and' 
shallow subsurfice bedrock, and would cross previously undisturbed seabed and shellfsh beds that are 
not owned by C U P .  Alternntive Route 2, looatad between Alternative Route 1 and the existing cable 
corridor, has significant amounts of surface and shallow subsurface bedrock Alternative Route 2, which 
begins atNorwaIk and heads southeast around Sheffield and Shca Islands then south rejoinimg the esstern 
mute, would cross previously undishrrbcd seabods and shellfih beds not owned by CLAP, and the 
f e d d  channel in Sheftield Harbor. Alternative landfalls to the east and west of Nonvalk Harbor 
Substation would resuh in more environmental disturbance than the propmd~[isting landfall due to the 
proximity of a large tidal wetland to the northwest, residential areas, and beaches. . 

, 'Ibt applicant proposed thrm possibilitiw for the decommissioning of the existhg cables, which hluas 
complete r a n m i ,  a combition of removal and abandonment, and a cambination of removal and 
selective abandonment. 'Ih&u~l~il feels that complete removal of the existing cablw is p r s h d ,  in 
order to eliminate tho possibility of causing navigational impacts of anchors getting snagged 00 the 
abandoned cables, or wrrosion nnd wmponent leaching from the copper and lead contained in the cable. 
Tbe Council will -ire that the Development and Management @&M) Plan include provisions for 
removal of the existing cables, and a prc-construction survey with obstructions and methods to provide 
cable protection noted. 

The existinglpmpcd cable conidor crosses Shdfie~d'Islaud whore the ialand h l w o w  and bordaed by 
coastal marsh. Between Norwalk Harbor ~ubatatioi and Sheffield Island the proposed cable route 
crosses a few tidal flats and rocky h a l s  but would not cross inland wetlands a hshwator resources. 
Some arsas of wetland vegetation may be disturbed as a result of construction activities but would be 
reestablished by seeding and transplanting. NU will bc rcquircd to u n d d e  pre-consrmction and post- 
conmuciion survey of the bmthic community in the D&M Plan. 

IPwatm00I196UCtiOnfm the propwed pjaAispropodtobsgin intha lato fall and ad htkearly 
spring. Construction activity would take placa during &e wld-weather months when most of the species 
in Long Island Sound arc eithcr not pnsmt or less biologically &a, which wwld minimize potential 
impacts to finfish, shell6sh, and other aquatic species. 

l l m  project may h m  ~ o m e  impect to sbsllRab rwoums. NU holda the 1- tor the state and 
m~micipally managed areas crossed by the cable corridor. Outside of the beds leased by NU, djlobnl 
shellfish bsds may receive h than three millictcrs of sediment deposition m a m l t  of this project, 
which is less &an the critical burial depth ofjuveaile oysters andclams. The Coanccticut Departmat of 
Etlvinmmcntal Prohotion (Dm) expem that the proposed project would result in signficant mortality 
of whatever lobsters arc located in the path of the cable installation and, depending on time of year, 
possibly smother or bury lobsters in burrows for some distance from the cable trench. The Council will 
require that NU meat with commercial fishmmen in the area regarding fishing activities and lobster 
migratory behavior within the cable corridor, in order to work together to minimize lobster mortality and 



disruption of fishing due to cable irlstallatior~ sotivia. The k c i l  wiU also require that r plan to 
minimize impads to s h s l l f i  developed in consultation with the Connecticut Bufcau of Aquaculture, be 
included in tbe D&M Plan. 

Sheffield Islaad is a National Wildlife Refuge opaatsd by the US. Pi& and Wildlie Service. Statb 
listed threatmod speoies incldng the great egret, and the least tem and state-listed special conem 
specis, includhg the American oystcrcatcha, the yelloahcmwned night heron, and the comma tam are 
b w n  to occur in the vicinity of the project irna The Kemp's Ridley, aud Lcathaback en 
sea Wes listed as endangered under the Endangered Species Aet of 1973 and have ken  observed in 
Sheffield Island Hnrbor and the open waters of Long Island Sound. Federally listed adangered species 
that have been observed in Long Island Sound include fmback and humpback whales. ?he Council docs 
not anticipate adverse impacts to these species and will require this issue to be addressed as appropriate 
duowgh the D&M Plan. 

Many bird-nesting habitats am located within tha project area Any disroptian ofnssting b i  that may 
ocnv as a result of the propad project would be temporary and localized, podsntielly rssufth?g in one 
nesting season of dishxbauce. Five osprey platforms are looatsd in the g a w d  project area, the nacst 
of which would be nlocatcd to a more protcded location. The Council will require that a plpn to 
minimizn impam to nesting birds be developed in consultatio11 with the DEP as part of tbe DgrM Plan. 

The thermal discharge that would be generatsd from the -sod rsphcammt cable systsm would be 
less than 90 BtwluIfcot of cable ssouming the-cable is rrnming at full capacity. The p m p d  cabla 
wonM generate less heat per conductor than the existing cable system. Ihe magnetic field for the 
pmposed cables was calculated to be 21.4 miltigauss (mG) for a level of six fact above the p m p e d  
cables in the submarine and 17 mG at thra feet above gmund lewl in the upland portion. The magnetic 
field from the proposed cables would be a significant reduction tium the magnetic field associated with 
the existing cables. Thc magnetic field associated with the proposed cable system is not expected to 
interfere with navigational compasses or other navigational instruments due to the d i c e  of 
insbumeats from the cables. The proposed cable system would be a source of exposure to magnetic 
fields for marine organisms in close proximi  to the cable. Currently, them is no evidence in the record 
that the magnctio field would have a harmful impact on fish or other aquatic species when exposed to 
power hquencies at or near 50 to 60 Hz To confirm the predicted change in EMP Icvels, the Council ' 
will order NU to incorporn!~ a post-coashnction monitoring plm for EMF levels in the DBM Plan. 

Although thsre wmld be an incre&m ofrocldway batlic during wmlmction, the paposed pj td  would 
mtbe~tobeuutofscalewitfianrenttrafflcpatternsandcapac3iek D w i n g c u M r d h  
within Long Ishod Sound, mark tratfic may be intaruptcd for short periods of time due to a 
safety nrnc mat would be estrhlihed mund the c o ~ c t i o n  vtsssl and associated Squipmcat The 
exclusion m e  would be outside of the Federal Channel and would be well marked, easily avoided by 
other wse lq  and would have adequate wata to navigate around the work am.  

Ths uplsnd portion of tbe existing/pmposd cable conidor at N d k  Hmbw Substation lo witbin an 
a m  zomd ss % rmidence;" use of the propsrty as a substation is consistent with the usos permitted for 
this dasignation. The location of the cable &dm on Shefield Islaad is zoned Island f2onscmh 
(IC), which indicates a need for protection of the environment while allorwing development for Limited 
residential uses. 'The proposed project would be consistent witfi the C i  of Norwalk Plan of 
Development. 
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Based an its rword in tbii prowding, the Camcil fmds that the effects associated with the chm&mt 
portion of dm replacement of an existing submarim el&c transmission cable system admding from 
Norwalk Harbor Substation in Norwalk, Connecticut to No+ S u W o n  in Northport, New Yo* 
including effects on the natural arvimmneo~ mlogical integrity and balance; forests and parks; scenic, 
historic, and recreational values; air and water puritr, fish and wildlife; and public health and s a w  are 

' 

not disproportionate either alom or cumulatively wi!h o tha  effects when compared to bemM, an not in 
d i c t  with the policies of the State concerning such effects, and are not sufficient reason to deny the 
application. Thmefore, the Gnmcil will issue a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public. 
Need for the replacement of a submarine electric transmission cable system from Norwalk, Connecticut 
to Northport, New York. 

To msura that the proposed project is popcrly dwclopcd, NU will be roquircd to submit Developmeat 
and Maingemcut Plan which will indude provisions fbr a dotaided site plan; an m i o n  and 
sediment &trot plan, consisteat with the. ~onnecti& Guidc l i i  for Soil M o n  and W i e n t  Control 
as amend4  pmvisions for cable -on within Sheffield Island Hdmr. provisions for 
indemnification for damage to the cable system; a plan for a pre-oonshction and post-construction 
survey of the benthic commun*, a pmt-oomctiruction EMF monitoring plan; a p m a m w t i o n  survey 
with obshuctions noted and methods to provide cable protection n o w  indepdcnt mcmi to~g of the 
cable system installation; a plan to minimize impads to shellfish, dsveloped in consultation with the 
Connofticut Bureau of A q u a c u ~ ,  a plan to minimize impactsto nesting birds and rare, threatened. and 
endangered species and species of spccial concern, developed in consultation with the Connecticut 
-ent of Environmental Rotoction; provisic?as for removal of the existing cables, subject to 
approval 6um the Council and otticr appropriate ageacics; cooperation and notification requirements 
with the A m y  Corps of Engincars, the Coast Guard, and the wmmcrcid fishing community, and post- 
coostruction mapping and reporting requirements. 
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1 septmba 5.2OOZ 
Deehloa and Order 

Rnsuant to the foregoing Pidings of Fact and O p i i  the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) h& 
that the effects associated with &a Connecticut portion of ths replacamcnt of a submarine e l d c  
transmiasion cable system from Norwalk, C O M ~ ~ ~ C U I  to NMthport, New York, including effects on the 
natural environmcn$ ecological integrity and balance; forests and parks; scenic, hiric, and re~~eational 
values; air and water purity; fish and wildlifq and public health and safety ara not dispropor&ionatc either 
alone or cumulatively with 0 t h  effects wmparcd to need, ara not in d i c t  with thc policies of the 
State concerning such effects, and me not sufficient reason to deny ths.application. Thmforq the 
Council duects tbat a Ceficate  of Environmental Compatibility and Publid Need, as provided by 
General StaMes 3 16-SOk, be issued to Northeast Utilities Service Company for the replacement of a 
submatine elachic bansmission cable system 6om Nowalk, Connecticut to Northport, New Yo* in the 
prefarad mute. 

The f a c i i  sball be coastructsd, opwatcd, and maintained substantialiy as specified in the Council's 
record in this matte?, 'and is subject to the following conditions: 

1. The Cd6ca te  Holder shall provide to the Council a copy of all decisioas by the Anny Corps of 
Engiaeers. and State or federal rsguktory agencies wixcming the ptoposed pmjed prior to 
construction or installation. If there art provisions in any regulatory decision that art konsistcot 
with the Council's record in this matter, the Certificate Holder shall notify the Council immediately. 

2. The Certificate Holder shall comply with all futurt.elechic and magn@c feld standards pmmulgatcd 
by Statc or federal regulatory agencies. Upon ths e s t a b l i e n t  of any new standards, ths %lities 
panted in this Decision and Order shall be brought into wmplianw with such s+audanis as soon as 
practical. 

3. 'Ihe Cutiticate Holder shall complsts all in-water conshwtion aciides between November 1 and 
April 30. 

4. The Catificats Holder &all not commonw cansbuciion of this submarine electric trarunaisi1011 cable 
system until it has seoursd &iI approval of a Developmtm and Mmagonmt 0 Plan, which 
includca the following elm& 

a) A final site plan showing the plaamont of ths equipment, method of instalkion, method of 
daommissioaing the existing cab& depth of cable burial, submarine cable muto, and upland 
cable route; 

b) An erosion and sediment control plan, cansiatant with the CamcdcUI Guidslims for Soil 
Erosion and Sediment Control as amend& 

c) Provisions for cable protection within ShoffieM Island m, 
d) Provisions for crossing the existing telecommunications 0abl.s in Long Islaad Sound; 
e) A plan for a pre-wmction and post-conshaion survey of the bmtbio communitr. 
f) A post-wmbudicm c l d c  and magnetic field monitoring plan for the ana bstwam Nonvalk 

Harbor Substation and the highborwab mark on Manma Island; 
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g) A pre-consbuction wrvsy with ob&uctio~ noted M meth& to prwidb cable pmtection 
noted, 

h) A plan to minimize impacts to shellfish, developed in consultation with tbe m B m u  
of Aqusculturc; 

i) A plan to minimize impacts to nesting b i d  and rare, thmtcncd, and endangad speciu and 
species of special eoncssn, developed in consuItatioa with the C d i  Deparhnad of 
Enviromsntal Protection; and 

j) A plan including provisions for the removal of the aristing cables subject to a p w a l  h the 
Council and all other appropriate agencies. 

5. The Cutificatc Holder ahan hire an independent consultant subject ta Council appmval, to monitor 
and report weekly to the Council m the environmental effects of tbe installation of the cabk system, 
iaclndmg impacts to ram, thnatemd or endangered specia or spacics of special concern in the 
project a m .  

6. The W e a t e  Holdcr shall indanaify and hold harmless any pamm t&t causes mhtmtional 
damage to the cable sylltsm 

7. The Certificate Holder shall coopnrte with the Army Corps of Engincas ngudidg any schedule 
developad for future development d t h e  Federal Navigationchannel. 

8. 'The Cuti6c.m Hokla shall notify the Council and provide a plan for tbt mlooation or deepening of 
the a b l e  system at its own expense, if tha Army Corps of Emgiwsn proposes to dcepm the Federal 
Navigation Channel. 

9. The Catitiaatc Holder shall schedule and coordiaats tha pmposod ~ l l a t h n  withim Notwalk 
Harbor with the United Statas Coast Ouard, and the C i  of Norwalk Installation shall ba 
~mdcrtakem during off-peak periods to minimizn conflicts with watahme ship hdfic, and permit 
conditions of the Army Corps of Enginears a d  the Connecticut Pepartmcnt of Environmental 
Protection Office of Long Island Sound Programs, the (hnwticut ~ureau of Aquaculttm, Norwalk 
Shellfish Commission, and the Norwalk Harbor Master. 

10. The Catificate HaIda shall meat with oommercial fishsrmm in the area regaadi f&ig 
and lobstu migratory behavior within the cable corridor, in order to work together to minirub 
lobster matality and Kiption of fishing due to cable installation adivitics. 

11. l'be Cutificate Holder shall pwide to the Council M Instlllatioa Ndicntbn Plan idsatifying all 
@es with interests in navigation, State and federal regulatory agmoiw tbat have jurisdiction for 
tha proposad cable system, and the commercial fish- shellfLshig, and lobstex caamunit i  that 
would receive the following information: 

a) Notice of the cable systffn installation within oae m k  prior to tbe commanmnant of 
construction; 

b) The proposed cable sgshar mote m Lonn-C, Gcopphk F%ithhg Syrrtcm (GPS), and 
Connecticut State Plane Coordinates @AD 83) di, 

o) Notice of complstion of cable iasbhtioa; a d  
d) Post-wnstructim mapping of tbe cable system location and depth in Lo&, Geopph'io 

Positioning System (OPS), and C o d c u t  Statc Plane C o o n f i t u  (NAD 83) ooordtaates. 
within two months of the wmplation of installation of fhe cable system or as a p e d  by the 
Council. 
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12. Tbe C d f h W  Holder shall provide to tbs Council an opcaotIng nport arithi. thne m o d s  a f k  the 
conclusion of the first year of operation, and mnualty tbercafta, with mfcimation mlmrant to the 
ovaall codtion, safety, reliability, and cpmtion of thocable system. 

13. Unless othanuim approved by the Counoil, thb Decision a d  Orda shall be void if all constmotion 
autke&d hasin is not completed aimin tbree yesn of the effective date of the Decision and Orda, 
or within throe years aAcr all appeals to this Dcciion and Order have bsen resolved. 

We hareby d i d  that a cepy of thc FJiidings of Pud, Opinion, and W i o n  and Ordex be swed 011 each 
persoa listed below, and notica of me Decision published in the Norwalk Hour and' Jhe W d  
Courant 

By this Decion and Order, tho Council disposes of the legai r a t s ,  dub, and privileges of each party 
named or asmiaed to the pmcbeding in accordance with W o n  16-5Oj-17 of the lbplatiollr of 
Connecticut State Agencies. , 

The Parties and Intervenors to the proacdig are as follows: 

AppIIant Nottheast Utilities M c a  bmpany Anthony hi. F i I d  
carmody&T~nancaLLP 
195 Chwch Sweet, 1 Floor 
P.O. Box 1950 
Ncw Havm, CT 06509-1950 

putJl 

Intervenor City of Norwalk 

Anomey Otaezal Richerd Blumeattul RobatSnook 
Assistant Attorney General 
55 Elm street 
P.O. Box 120 
Hartford, CT 06141-0120 , .., 

htdRenor Save ths Sooad, Inc. 

Bob Duff 
Stat0 Rcprssaaative, 13P District 

hu is  S. CiccamUo 
C o d o n  Cornsel 
City of Norwalk 
Law Depmtmmt 
C i  Hall, P.O. Box 798 
No- CT 068564798 

StaffAttomey 
Save the Sound, lnc. 
20 Marshall stmet 
South Norwalk, CT 06854 

StatsofCbrmbotiotd 
H o w  of Reprssmtathw 
50 ToiIsome Avenue 
Norwalk, CT 06851 



CERTlRICATION 
~ ~ ~ m ~ b o r s o f t h e ~ ~ S i t i a g C o u n o i l ( C a m c i l ) b Q e b y ~ t h a  

they haw heard tbi GMO, a read the rscord thereof, in Dockot No. 224 - Norhast Utilities 
Sevirn Company application for a Certificate of Emikonmental Compah'bilii and Public Need 
for the replacement of a submahe electric transmission cable system from Norwalk, 
Connecticut to North- Now Yo* and voted as follows to approve the proposed submarine 
cable system project, subject to the fortgoing Findings of F a  Opinion, and Decision and Order. 

Commiiona Donald W. Dowws 
Designee: M d  J. H&- 

/ ec<F 
Brian mci 

O A ~  
Pamela B. 

Yes 

Absent 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 
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STATE OF CONNElXlCUl' ) 

*r New Britdn, CoaMctlCm 

COUNTY OF RARTFORD 1 

I hsnby certify that tha f-ing b a hue a d  coma copy of the Pidings of Fact, Opinion. 

and Docism and (kda issoed by the thuwticut r i g  Colmcil State of C o m e c t h ~  

Executive ~ i n c t o r  
Conriecticut Siting Council 

I catify that a copy of tlm Fiiiogs of Fad, Opinion, md Deciuion and order in mka No. 
224 has been forwarded by Catificd F i i  Class R5tun1 Row'@ R#lwstsd mail on Saptombar 9, 

2~mdlputissdintawaasofrecordcuListodmtfiedsdsavicslist,datedMay21, 

2002. 

ATTEST: 
-. 

Administrative Assistant 
Comnecticut Siting Cmmcil 
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Dits: May21,2002 DoekatNo. 224 - - 
Pagalof1 - 

LIST OF PAWLIRS AND mTEwENORS 
SERVICE LIST 

Northesst Utilities Service Company 

Traasmission Engineering and Gpmations 
Northeast Utilities System 

(860) 665-6717 - fax 

P.O. Box 1950 
NGW H~VCII, CT 06509-1950 

Attomey Gewral Richard Bhnnmfhal 
Assistant Attonley Goncral 
55 Elm Street 

Intmenor City of N d  

Hartford, CT 06141-0120 
(860) 808-5098 
(860) 808-5384 -fax 

Louis S. Ciillo 
GxpomtionCouasel 
C i  of No& 
Law Dqmltment 
City Hall, P.O. Box 798 
Norwalk. CT 068564798 
(203) 854-7750 
(203) 854-7901 - ik 



r>rts: May21.UM2 Dockst No. 224 -. - 
LL5Z OF PARTIES AND INTEWENORS 

SERVICELIST . 

Save the Samd, Inc. 
20Maddl!%n?et 

The Honombls Bob Duff 'Ihc Honorable Bob Duff 
13?th District ' - 
State of Conneuicut 
House of RqmonWhcs 
50 Toilsoma Avenue 
Nonvalk. CT 06851 

-. . 



STATE OF CONNECTICUT - - 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

July 20,2007 

CERTIFlED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESITD 

Mr. JcfTMatdn 
Connecticut Light and Power Company 
P.O. Box 270 
Hmtford, CT 06141-0270 

SUBJECT: PERMIT NO. 200201976-MG. Norwalk 

Dear Mr. Martin: 

Enclosd is the signed permit which constitutes the approval of your application to conduct regulated activities. 
Your attention is directed to the conditions of the enclosed pennit. Construction or work must conform to that which 
is authorized. 

If you have not already done so, you should wntact your local Planning and Zoning Office to determine local permit 
requirements on your project. if any. Also, your activity may be eligible for General Permit authorization fiom the 
U.S. Armv Corn of Endneers. The State of Connecticut forwarded a coov of iv, tmtativc determination for this . . - . . 
activity to the Corps for its determination of General Permit eligibility. You do not need to apply directly to the 
Corps unless they notify you. If General Pennit eligibility has already becn determined, an authorization letter will 
be attached to this permit. Otherwise, authorization will be mailed separately. For more information regarding this 
new federal process, you may write to the Corps New England Division, Regulatory Branch, 696 Virginia Road, 
Concord, Massachusetts 01742-2751; or, call (978) 318-8335. 

If you have any questions concerning your pennit. please contact staff of the Permit rcctiur? at !?60) 424-3034. 

Sincerely, 

Michcal P. Gnywinsk! 
Smior Environmmtal Analyst 
Office of Long I s h d  Sound Programs 
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 

Sent Certified Mail, Rehlrn Receipt Requested to: Commissioner of Transportation; Adjacent Property Owners; All 
Parties: the Mavor. Fint Selectman or Town Manager: Shellfish Commission: the Planning and Zonine , , - ,  - . 
Commissions; and the Harbor Managrmmt Commission. 

Copies Furnished to: 

Conservation Commission DEPiWater Mgt. Bureau 
DEPiWildlife Division DOTIBureau of Aeronautics and Ports 
DEPIFisheries Division File No. 200201976-MG, Nonvalk 
Dept. of AgricultureIAquaculturc Division 

( R i n d  on Recycled Paper) 
79 Elm S m n  Hartford. CT 06106 - St27 

hnpJIww.cr.govldep 
An Eqval Opponuniv Employer 



STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROlTCTION 

PERMIT 

Permit No.: 20020 1976-MG 

m: City of Nonvalk 

Work Area: Nonvalk W r  off property located at the Nonvalk Harbor Substation on 
h g  Shore Drive 

Permittee: Connecticut Light & Power Company 
C/O Jeff Martin 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford, CT 061414270 

Pursuant to sections 22a-359 through 22a-363f and sections 22a-28 through 22a-35 of the 
Connecticut General Statutes ("CGS"), and in accordance with section 22a-98 of the General 
Statutes, section 401 of the Federal Clean Water Act, as amended and the Connecticut Water Quality 
Standards dated December 2002, a permit is hereby granted by the Commissioner of Environmental 
Protection ("Commissioner") to remove seven existing fluid-filled electric transmission cables and 
install three new solid-core elactric transmission cables by means of jetting and other methods as is 
more specifically described below in the SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION, in the "work area" in 
Norwalk Harbor and Long Island Sound described above. 

*****NOTICE TO PERMITTEES AND CONTRACTORS***** 

FAILURE TO CONFORM TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OFTHIS PERMIT MAY 
SUBJECT THE PERMITTEES AND ANY CONTRACTOR TO ENFORCEMENT 
ACTIONS, INCLUDING PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIONS, AS PROVIDED BY LAW. 

SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION 

The Permittee is hereby authorized to conduct the followingwork as described in application 
#200201976-MG, includingeighteen (18) sheets of plans, Figures C-lc, C-2a, C-2b, C-3, C-4a and 
C-4b dated February 21, 2002, C-5, three (3) plans entitled "ADDED PROTECTION AND 
ANCHOR PLANS LONG ISLAND REPLACEIV&VT CABLE (LJRC)" received February 26, u)07, 

two (2) sheets of plans entitled "ARTICULATED CABLE PROTECTION" received February 26, 
2007, plan entitied "ANCHOR BUOY DETAIL" received February 26,2007, Figures s 1-1. s 1-2 
and S 1-4 receivedDecember 13,2002, submitted by the Permittee to the Commissioner andattached 
hereto: 

1, disconnect, flush and remove seven (7) existing fluid-filled electric transmission cables using 
either direct-lift, water-jet or air-jet methodologies and mechanical means for the Sheffield 
Island crossing; 

( R i d  on R q c l c d  Fapa) 
79 Elm S m t  H d d .  CT 06106 - 5127 

h u p : l l w w . n . p I ~  
An &wl Oppoporunity E ~ l w  
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2. using a remote operated vehicle (ROV) jetting tool, or other jetting methodologies and 
mechanical means for the Sheffield Island crossing and the Manresa Island landing, install 
three (3) solidcore electric transmission lines from Manresa Island to Sheffield Island to a 
depth of no less than two feet below the substrate, and to a minimum of six (6) feet below the 
existing authorized dredge depth, including allowable overdredge, of the Norwalk Harbor 
Federal Navigation Channel and the navigation channel for Village Creek Association, except 
in those areas where cable protection is authorized pursuant to SPECIAL TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS -Installation Rquirements #2. The cables authorized herein shall be installed 
a minimum of four (4) feet below the seabed south of Sheffield Island across Long Island 
Sound to the Connecticut New York state line as shown on the plans; and 

3. install scientific measuring and monitoring devices and conduct restoration activities as 
required pursuant to the SPECIAL TERMS AND COMDITIONS, below. 

UPON INITIATION OF ANY WORK AUTHORIZED HEREIN, THE PERMITlTE 
ACCEPTS AND AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALLTERMS AND CONDITIONS OFTHIS 
PERMIT. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Notice Requirements 

1. The Permittee shall post a Notice to Mariners in accordance with United States Coast 
Guard regulations and shall notify commercial fishermen. shellfishermen and lobstermen of 
the start and completion dates of the work, the hours in which the work will be performed. 
the name and description of the work vessels, the VHF radio channel(s) the vessels will be 
monitoring and the Permittee's point of contact for the installation. 

2. Not later than sixty (60) days prior to the commencement of the work authorized'herein, the 
Permittee shall provide notice lo the shellfish bed owners and leaseholders potentially 
impacted by the authorized work and shall provide written demonstration of such 
notification to the Commissioner and the Department of Agriculture, Bureau of 
Aquaculture ("DOA"). 

3. Not later than thirty (30) days prior to commencement of the work authorized herein, the 
Permittee shall contact the DEP- Marine Fisheries Division and W A  for lists of potentially 
affected fishermen, lobstermen, and shellfish bed owners and leaseholders ("affected 
parties"), respectively, and in consultation with DEP and DOA, provide written notification 
of the cable installation schedule to the affected parties not later than twenty-one (21) days 
prior to the commencement of the work. This notification shall include the timing, 
sequence and location of each cable installation, a map of the proposed cable routes, 
LORAN coordinates and magnetic course description of the cable paths as well as a contact 
person and phone number so that an affected party may contact the Permittee. The 
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Permittee shall provide copies of all written notifications to the list of potentially affected 
parties and to: 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Marine Hsheries Division 
d o  Mark Johnson 
333 Ferry Street 
P.O. Box 719 
Old Lyme, CT 0637 1 

and 

Department of Agriculture 
Bureau of Aquaculture 
C/O David Carey 
P.O. Box 97 
Milford. CT 06460 

4. The Permittee shall notify the following hydrographic mapping agencies regarding nautical 
chart changes to reflect the new cablw in Norwalk Harbor and Long Island Sound, as soon as 
"as-built" coordinate positions of the cable locations in Nonvalk Harbor and Long Island 
Sound are available and shall confirm such notification in writing to the Commissioner and 
the Anny Corps of Engineers ("ACOE): 

The Director 
Defense Mapping Agency 
Attn: Code DH 
8613 Lee Highway 
Fairfax, VA 22031-2137 

Mr. Steven Debrecht 
D-CC - Mailstop D 4  
6000 MaclWlur Blvd. 

5. The Permittee shall notify the following publications regarding nautical chart changes to 
reflect the new cablw in Norwalk Harbor and Long Island Sound, as soon as as-built 
coordinate positions of the cable locations in Nonvalk Harbw and Long Island Sound are 
available and shall confirm such notification in writing to the Commissioner and to the 
ACOE: 
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NOAA 
U.S. Coast Guard 
Defense Mapping Agency 
Shipping Guides 

6. Prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein, the Permittee shall contact the 
following agencies and shall comply with requirements regarding requirements for cable 
notification in any other appropriate navigational aidtmarine safety publicationdmedia: 

Harbor Liaison Officer 
Bureau of Aviation and Ports 
State Pier 
New London, CT 06320 

Commander 
U.S. Coast Guard Group/COTP 
Long Island Sound 
120 Woodward Avenue 
New Haven, CT 06512 

Commander 
First Coast Guard Dishict 
408 Atlantic Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210-2209 

Commander 
U.S. Coast Guard GroupMew York 
Governors Island, New York 10004-5098 

7. Not later than seven (7) days prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein, the 
Permittee shall provide notification to and submit a construction schedule indicating 
anticipated date@) of cable installation work to the Commissioner, the ACOE and the 
following agencies: 

City of Norwalk 
125 East Avenue 
P.O. Box 5125 
Nonvalk, CT 06856 

Michael Griffin, Nonvalk Harbormaster 
7 Donohue Drive 
Norwalk. CT 06851 
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Commander 
U.S. Coast Guard Group/MSO 
Long Island Sound 
120 Woodward Avenue 
New Haven, CT 065 12 

Commander 
First Coast Guard District 
408 Atlantic Avenue 
Boston. MA 02210-2209 

Pre-Installation Requirements 

l.(a)Prior to commencement of the cable installation work authorized pursuant to paragraph A.2 
of the SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION, above, and no later than six (6) months after the 
installation of the cables authorized herein, the Permittee shall survey the cable corridor as 
follows: 

(i) within Nonvalk Harbor, two (2) representative 750-foot long (i.e. along the cable 
alignments) by 1,500-foot wide (i.e. across the cable alignments) areas. h e  survey 
area shall be located north of the federal navigation channel. The other survey area 
shall be locattd south of the federal navigation channel; 

(ii) also within Norwalk Harbor, one continuous survey line along the entire length of 
one of the proposed cable alignments; 

(iii) south of Sheffield Island, two (2) representative traverse areas across all seven (7) 
existing cables, one of which will be located near the 36-foot depth contour and 
cover and area approximately 800-feet long (i.e. along the cable alignments) by 
2,200-feet wide (i.e. across the cable alignments), the other will be located near the 
state boundary and cover an area approximately 3,000-feet long by 6,000-feet wide; 
and 

(iv) any additional surveys as may be requind by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. 

The Permittee shall, within thirty (30) days upon completion of such surveys, submit to the 
Commissioner for her review and written approval, a report that shall include a bottom 
profile survey of the sea floor (topographical survey) including three-dimensional hydro- 
acoustic and side scan surveys as well as Loran and GPS coordinates of the survey areas 
described above. Copies of such report shall also be forwarded to the DEP, Army Corps of 
Engineers ("ACOE), National Marine Fisheries Service ("NMFS") and DOA. 

(b) Subsequent to completing the surveys required pursuant to paragraph l.(a), above, the 
Permittee shall reinspect the entire cable route in Connecticut waters evMy two (2) years to 
determine if any portion(s) of the cables have migrated and report the results. The report 
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shall include the information required pursuant to paragraph l.(a), above, and shall be 
submitted to the Commissioner for her review and written approval upon completion of each 
inspection. Each written report shall also be forwarded to DEP, ACOE, NMFS and DOA. 
In the event that five consecutive inspection reports demonstrate no change in cable location, 
the Pennittee may request modification of the monitoring intervals by the Commissioner. 

(c) If such report reveals that any portion(s) of the cables has migrated or is not buried to a 
minimum depth of two (2) feet below the seabed of Nonvalk Harbor and to a minimum 
depth of six (6) feet below the authorized dredge depth of the Nonvalk Harbor Federal 
Navigation Channel and the navigation channel of Village Creek, the Permittee shall 
immediately notify the Commissioner, ACOE, NMFS and DOA, secure all necessary 
authorizations from the Commissioner for corrective measures and upon receipt of such 
approvals undertake immediate corrective action(s). Within thirty (30) days upon 
completion of the corrective action(s), the Permittee shall provide a written report to the 
Commissioner, ACOE, NMFS and DOA. describing the action taken, its completion date, 
and including a resurvey in accordance with paragraph 1 .(a), above. 

2.(a)Prior to the commencement of the cable installation work authorized pursuant to SCOPE OF 
AUTHORIZATION paragraph #2., above, the Pennittee shall, in consultation with DEP- 
,Marine Fisheries Dlvlsion, DEP-OLISP and DOA, develop and implement a plan and 
schedule to conduct a baseline survey of the existing shellfish beds located on either side of 
the existing cable corridor and three (3) additional surveys beginning six (6) months after 
installation of the cable, with the second and third at six-month intervals thereafter. The 
purpose of these surveys is to determine the rate of sediment reconsolidation and biological 
recolonization of the disturbed substrate. Such surveys shall include, but shall not be limited 
to, a physical assessment of the existing benthic conditions, sediment conditions, 
tempcraturc, shellfish resource types and health and shellfish resource concentrations. The 
Permittee shall submit for the Commissioner's review and written approval a plan outlining 
how the surveys will be conducted and a schedule for conducting such surveys prior to 
conducting such surveys. 

@)The Permittee shall cany out the surveys pursuant to paragraph 2.(a), above, in accordance 
with the plan and schedule approved by the Commissioner. The Permittee shall prepare 
written reports of each survey and shall submit such reports to the Commissioner for review 
and written approval on or before thirty (30) days following the completion of each survey. 
The Permittee shall also provide copies of these reports to DEP-Marine Fisheries Division 
and DOA. 

(c)If, based upon review of the reports, the Commissioner determines that shellfish beds have 
bem adversely impacted as a result of the removal of the existing cables, installation of the 
new cables, cable repair, or as the result of unanticipated events related to the cables, the 
Commissioner may require remediation of impacted shellfish beds. Within ninety (90) days 
of notification by the Commissioner of such requirement, the Permittee shall develop a plan 
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and schedule in consultation with ACOE, DOA and DEP for the remediation of impacted 
shellfish beds, and shall submit such plan for the review and written approval of the 
Commissioner. 

(d)The Permittee shall implement the plan and schedule as approved by the Commissioner 
pursuant to paragraph 2.(c), above. 

Installation Requirements 

1. The Permittee shall only utilize anchors within the area between Sheftield Island and 
Manresa Island in the locations identified on three (3) sheets of plans attached hereto 
entitled "ANCHOR PLANS LONG ISLAND REPLACEMENT CABLE (LIRC)." 

2. The Permittee shall only utilize metal cable sheath protection within the area located 
between Sheffield Island and Manresa Island in the locations identified on three (3) sheets of 
plans anached hereto entitled "ADDED PROTECTION AND ANCHOR PLANS LONG 
ISLAND REPLACEMENT CABLE (JJRC)." 

3. The Permittee shall establish a 100' wide buffer around Targets #14,21, 144,312,423 and 
424, as shown on Figure 1 identified in the Dolan Research, Inc. report dated December 
2002, and any activities associated with the installation of the new cables shall not occur 
within the 100' buffer area unless otherwise authorized in writing by the Commissioner. 
Cable removal activities may occur within the 100' buffer, however, removal activities 
within 100'of Targets #868 and 930 identified in the aforementioned Dolan report shall be 
performed with an environmental inspector on-site. 

4. The Permittee shall install the cables authorized herein to a minimum depth of two (2) feet 
below the seabed between Manresa Island and Shefield Island and to a minimum of six (6) 
feet below the existing authorized dredge depth, including allowable overdredge of the 
Nowalk Harbor Federal Navigation Channel and the navigation channel for Village Creek 
Association except where identified in the SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION. The Permittee 
shall install the cables authorized herein to a minimum of four (4) feet below the seabed 
south of Sheffield Island across Long Island Sound unless otherwise authorized in writing by 
the Commissioner. 

Post-Installation Requirements 

I.(a) The Permittee shall develop, in consultation with NMFS, the DEP-Marine Fisheries 
Division and DOA, a plan and schedule to conduct two (2) years of monitoring of 
electromagnetic fields, temperature, sediment chemistry, habitat disturbance and species 
impacts along the cable routes. Such plan shall be submitted for the Commissioner's 
review and written approval no later than sixty (60) days after issuance of this permit. 
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(b) The Permittee shall implement the plan and schedule as approved by the Commissioner 
pursuant to paragraph l.(a), above. The monitoring reports shall be submitted for the 
Commissioner's review and wrinen approval and copies forwarded to NMPS, the DEP- 
Marine Fisheries Division and DOA no later than thirty (30) days after completion of each 
survey event. 

(c) If, based upon the results of one or more of such surveys, the Commissioner determines 
that mitigation andlor restoration is necessary to address adverse impacts caused by the 
cable installation within ninety (90) days of notification by the Commissioner of such 
requirement, the Permittee shall develop a plan and schedule in consultation with NMFS, 
the DEP-Marine Fisheries Division and DOA, and shall submit such plan for the review 
and written approval of the Commissioner. 

(d) The Permittee- shall implement the plan and schedule as approved by the Commissioner 
pursuant to paragraph l.(c), above. 

Restoration Requirements 

1. Not later than forty-five (45) days of issuance of this permit, the Permittee shall develop, in 
consultation with DEP-OLISP, a tidal wetlands restoration plan to mitigate the impacted 
tidal wetlands areas on Sheffield Island associated with the removal of the existing cables 
and the installation of the new cables. The restoration plan shall include a schedule for 
implementation. Such plan shall be submitted for the Commissioner's review and wrinen 
approval. The Permittee shall implement the plan and schedule as approved by the 
Commissioner. The Permittee shall not conduct work at Sheffield Island until the 
Commissioner approves such plan. 

2. Prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein and not later than sixty (60) days 
of the issuance of this permit, the Permittee shall, in consultation with DOA. develop a plan 
for the restoration of shellfish beds in the areas impacted by cable removal between 
Manresa and Sheffield Islands and areas impacted by previous cable installations. Such 
plan shall include provisions for backfill of the trenches and anchor strikes with suitable 
backfill material and the putchase and placement of cultch or other suitable bed material to 
encourage reestablishment of shellfish beds. The plan shall include a schedule for 
implementation. The Permittee shall consult with DOA to determine a suitable backfill 
material and clutch, and location for the placement of this material. The Permittee shall 
submit such plan to the Commissioner for review and wrinen approval prior to 
implementation. The Permittee may q u e s t  modifications to the approved plan, subject to 
the Commissioner's review and written approval based upon interim andlor final results of 
the post-installation monitoring surveys identified above. The Permittee shall implement 
this plan upon written approval by the Commissioner. 
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3. The Permittee shall develop an operations and maintenance plan describing cable 
maintenance and repair procedures. The Permittee shall submit the plan to the 
Commissioner for review and written approval not later than fifteen (15) days after 
completion of the work authorized herein and shall forward copies to the ACOE, the DOA, 
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration ("NOAA") and NMFS. The Permittee 
shall not conduct maintenance or repair work until the Commissioner approves such plan, 
and shall implement the operations and maintenance plan approved by the Commissioner. 

Seasonal Restrictions 

1. All work authorized herein including excavation, dredging, filling, removal of debris or 
other material is prohibited between May 1" through September 30*, inclusive, of any year 
in order to protect spawning shellfish in the area, unless otherwise authorized in writing by 
the Commissioner, before any such work or activity takes place. 

.Administrative Requirements 

1. The Permittee shall keep daily work logs indicating cable-laying vessel position, weather 
conditions, navigation traffic encountered and length of cable installed and/or removed and 
shall provide the Commissioner and the Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Aquaculture 
("DOA) with a copy of such logs by the end of each work week. 

2. Within sixty (60) days of issuance.of this permit, the Permittee shall submit to the 
Commissioner for her review and written authorization, details of the sedimentation and 
erosion control measures to be utilized in the work authorized herein. 

3. Not later than one-week prior to the commencement of any work authorized herein, the 
Permittee shall submit to the Commissioner, on the form attached hereto as Appendix A, 
the name(s) and addresses of any contractors employed to conduct such work and the 
expected dates for commencement and completion of such work. 

4. On or before (a) ninety (90) days after completion of the work authorized herein, or (b) 
upon expiration of the work completion date or any authorized one-year extension thenof, 
whichever is earlier, the Permittee shall submit to the Commissioner "as-built" plans 
prepared and sealed by a licensed engineer, licensed surveyor or licensed architect. as 
applicable, of the work area showing all contours, bathymetries, tidal datum and structures, 
and showing the final cable location including loran coordinates, GPS coordinates and 
burial depth. 

5 .  Except as specifically authorized by this permit. no equipment or material including, but 
not limited to, fill, construction materials, excavated material or debris, shall be deposited, 
placed or stored in any wetiand or watercourse, on or off-site, or within any delineated 
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setback area, nor shall any wetland, watercourse or delineated setback area be used as a 
staging area or accessway other than as provided herein. 

6. A complete copy of this permit, including all drawings, special conditions, and any 
amendments, shall be maintained at the work site@) whenever work is being performed. 
The Pennittee shall assure that all contractors, subcontractors and other personnel 
performing the authorized work are fully aware of all pennit terms and conditions by 
including the entire permit in the specifications for work. 

7. Within ninety (90) days of completion of the work authorized herein, provided it is true, the 
Permittee shall submit the following certification to the Commissioner: 

"I have personally examined and am familiar with the written and electronic submittal of 
information provided to the Commissioner, by, or on behalf of, the Permittee ngarding 
the activity authorized by this SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION and I certify that, based 
upon reasonable investigation, including my inquiry of the individuals responsible for 
obtaining such information is true, accurate and complete and that the Permittee has 
complied with all of the terms and conditions of ~ ~ ~ S S C O P E  OF AUTHORIZATION, 
including but not limited to. burial of cables at the required location and depths. 

I understand that any false statement regarding this certification or any other information 
submitted to the Commissioner concerning this SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION may be 
punishable as a criminal offense, in accordance with section 22a-6 of the Connecticut 
General Statutes, pursuant to section 53a-157b of the General Statutes and in accordance 
with any other applicable law." 

8. Within ninety (90) days of completion of the work authorized herein if the Permittee is 
unable to truthfully provide the certification identified in paragraph 7., above, the Permittee 
shall provide a detailed explanation to the Commissioner as to why any such certification 
cannot be provided. including any noncompliance with the tenns and conditions of the 
SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION. If the reason for not providing the certification is 
resolved, within fifteen (15) days of any such resolution. or such longer time period that 
may be prescribed by the Commissioner, the Permittee shall submit the certification noted 
above to the Commissioner. 

Nothing in this section shall affect any authority of the Commissioner, including but not 
limited to, the authority to take an enforcement action the Commissioner deems 
appropriate, regarding any non-compliance reported by the Permittee pursuant to this 
section. 

9. Except during times of cable installation, maintenance or repair activities, the Permittee 
shall not interfere with the lawful and authorized use of shellfish bed leases, commercial 
aquaculture, shellfishing or fishing operations within andlor adjacent to the cable conidor. 
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10. Prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein, the Permittee shall post a 
performance bond or other financial surety in the amount of one million dollars 
($1,000,000.00), in favor of the Commissioner in order to secure emergency repairs, 
removal or relocation of the cable as determined necessary by the Commissioner. Prior to 
posting such surety, the Permittee shall submit to the Commissioner for her review and 
written approval the form and terms of such surety. Such surety shall only be released upon 
permanent removal of the new cables authorized herein and upon written approval of the 
Commissioner. 

11. At the end of the useful life of the cables, the Permittee shall remove the cables from the 
waters of Nonvalk Harbor and Long Island Sound and dispose of said cables in accordance 
with all applicable federal, state and local requirements. 

12. All waste material generated by the work authorized herein shall be disposed of at an 
approved upland disposal location approved for the disposal of such material in accordance 
with all applicable federal, state and local requirements. 

13. Prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein, the Permittee shall obtain all 
applicable state, federal and local authorizations, approvals or licenses. 

14. The Permittee shall use leak-proof storage containers for the transport of the dielectric fluid 
and flushing water. 

15. The Permittee shall submit final design plans regarding the volume and area of stone riprap 
to be placed on the south side of Sheffield Island within thirty (30) days of commencement 
of the activity identified in the SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION, above. 

Compensation Requirements 

1. The Permittee shall, not later than sixty (60) days prior to the commencement of the work 
authorized herein, prepare and submit to the Commissioner for approval a plan by which 
the Permittee shall provide compensation to commercial shellfishermen, fishermen and 
lobstermen ("Claimants") for catch lost or destroyed as a result of the cable installation. 
The plan shall include an alternate dispute resolution process for the resolution, by 
mediation andlor arbitration, of claims. The use of the Plan procedures, rather than an 
action at law, shall be at the option of the Claimant. The Plan shall describe the available 
mediation and arbitration procedures, including the proof of loss required to be submitted 
or produced by a Claimant; shall provide a standard or formula for determining current fair 
market value of the lost or destroyed catch; and shall designate one or more mediators and 
arbitrators. All costs of mediation andlor arbitration, including the fees of the mediator or 
arbitrator, shall be paid by the Permittee. 
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1. All work authorized by this permit shall be completed within three (3) years from date of 
issuance of this permit ("work completion date") in accordance with all conditions of this 
permit and any other applicable law. 

2. The Permittee may request a one-year extension of the work completion date. Such request 
shall be in writing and shall be submitted to the Commissioner at least thirty (30) days prior to 
said work completion date. Such request shall describe the work done to date, work which still 
needs to be completed and the reason for such extension. The Commissioner shall grant or 
deny such request at her sole discretion. 

3. Any work authorized herein conducted after said work completion date or any authorized one- 
year extension thereof is a violation of this permit and may subject the Permittee to 
enforcement action, including penalties, as provided by law. 

4. In conducting the work authorized herein, the Permittee shall not deviate from the attached 
plans, as may be modified by this permit. The Permittee shall not make de minimis 
changes from said plans without prior written approval of the Commissioner. 

5. The Permittee shall maintain all structures or other work authorized herein in good condition. 
Any such maintenance shall be conducted in accordance with applicable laws including, but 
not limited to, sections 22a-28 through 22a-35 and sections 22a-359 through 22a-363f of the 
CGS. 

6. Prior to the commencement of any work authorized herein, the Permittee shall cause a copy of 
this pennit to be given to any contractor(s) employed to conduct such work. At the work area 
thepermittee shall, whenever work is being performed, make available for inspection acopy of 
this permit and the final plans for the work authorized herein. 

7. In undertaking the work authorized hereunder, the Permittee shall not cause or allow pollution 
of wetlands or watercourses, including pollution resulting from sedimentation and erosion. For 
purposes of this permit "pollution" means "pollution% that term is defined by section 
22a-423 of the CGS. 

8. Upon completion of any work authorized herein, the Permittee shall restore all areas impacted 
by construction, or used as a staging area or accessway in connection with such work, to their 
condition prior to the commencement of such work. 

9. Any document required to be submitted to the Commissioner under this permit or any contact 
required to be made with the Commissioner shall, unless othenvise specified in writing by the 
Commissioner, be directed to: 
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Permit Section 
Office of Long Island Sound Programs 
Department of Environmental Protection 
79 Elm Street 
Hartford, Connecticut 06106-5 127 

10. The date of submission to the Commissioner of any document nquired by this permit shall be 
the date such document is received by the Commissioner. The date of any notice by the 
Commissioner under this pennit, including but not limited to notice of approval or disapproval 
of any document or other action, shall be the date such notice is personally delivered or the 
date three (3) days after it is mailed by the Commissioner, whichever is earlier. Except as 
otherwise specified in this permit, the word "day" as used in this permit means calendar day. 
Any document or action which is required by this permit to be submitted or performed by a 
date which falls on a Saturday. Sunday or a Connecticut or federal holiday shall be submitted 
or performed on or before the next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or a Connecticut or 
federal holiday. 

11. The work specified in the SCOPE OF AUTHORIZATION is authorized solely for the purpose 
set out in this pennit. Nochange in the purposeor use of the authorized work orfacilities as set 
forth in this permit may occur without the prior written authorization of the Commissioner. 
The Permittee shall, prior to undertaking or allowing any change in use or purpose from that 
which is authorized by this permit, request authorization from the Commissioner for such 
change. Said request shall be in writing and shall describe the proposed change and thereason 
for the change. 

12. This permit may be revoked, suspended, or modified in accordance with applicable law. 

13. This permit is not transferable without prior written authorization of the Commissioner. A 
request to transfer a permit shall be submitted in writing and shall describe the proposed 
transfer and the reason for such tntnsfer. The Permittee's obligations under this permit shall 
not be affected by the passage of title to the work area to any other person or municipality until 
such time as a transfer is authorized by the Commissioner. 

14. The Permittee shall allow any representative of the Commissioner to inspect the work 
authorized herein at reasonable times to ensure that it is being or has been accomplished in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit. 

15. In granting this permit, the Commissioner has relied on representations of the Permittee, 
including information and data provided in support of the Permittee's application. Neither the 
Permittee's representations nor the issuance of this permit shall constitute an assurance by the 
Commissioner as to the structural integrity, the engineering feasibility orthe efficacy of such 
design. 
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16. In the event that the Permittee becomes aware that they did not or may not comply, or did not 
or may not comply on time, with any provision of this permit or of any document required 
hereunder, the Permittee shall immediately notify the Commissioner and shall take all 
reawnable steps to ensure that any noncompliance or delay is avoided or, if unavoidable, is 
minimized to the greatest extent possible. In so notifying the Commissioner, the Pennittee 
shall state in writing the reasons for the noncompliance or delay and propose, for the review 
and written approval of the Commissioner, dates by which compliance will be achieved, and 
the Permittee shall comply with any dates which may be approved in writing by the 
Commissioner. Notification by the Permittee shall not excuse noncomplianceordelay and the 
Commissionef s approval of any compliance dates proposed shall not excuse noncompliance or 
delay unless specifically stated by the Commissioner in writing. 

17. In evaluating the application for this permit, the Commissioner has relied on information and 
data provided by the Permittee and on the Permittee's repsentations concerning site 
conditions, design specifications and the purposeof the workauthorized herein, including but 
not limited to representations conceming the commercial, public or private nature of the work 
or structures authorized herein, the water-dependency of said work or structures, its availability 
for access by the general public, and the ownership of regulated structures or filled areas. If 
such information proves to be false, deceptive, incomplete or inaccurate, this permit may be 
modified, suspended or revoked, and the Permittee may be subject to enforcement action. 

18. The Permittee may not conduct any work waterward of the high tide line or in tidal wetlands at 
this work area other than work authorized herein, unless otherwise authorized by the 
Commissioner pursuant to section 22a-359 et. seq. andlor section 22a-32 et. seq.of the CGS. 

19. The issuance of this permit does not relieve the Permittee of their obligations to obtain any 
other approvals required by applicable federal, State and local law. 

20. Any document, including but not limited to any notice, which is required to be submitted to the 
Commissioner under this permit shall be signed by the Pennittee and by the individual or 
individuals responsible for actually preparing such document, each of whom shall certify in 
writing as follows: "I have personally examined and am familiar with the information 
submitted in this document and all attachments and certify that based on reasonable 
investigation, including my inquiry of those individuals responsible for obtaining the 
information, the submitted information is true, accurate and complete to the best of my 
knowledge and belief, and I understand that any false statement made in this document or its 
attachments may be punishable as a criminal offense." 

21. This permit is subject to and does not derogate any present or future property rights or powers 
of the State of Connecticut, and conveys no property rights in real estate or material nor any 
exclusive privileges, and is further subject to any and all public and private rights and to any 
federal, State or local laws or regulations pertinent to the property or activity affected hereby. 

! 
I 
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APPENDJX A 
TO: Permit Section 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Office of Long Island Sound Programs 
79 Elm Street 
Hartford, CT 061065127 

PERMITFEE: Connecticut Light & Power Company 
c/o Jeff Martin 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford, CT 06141-0270 

PERMIT NO.: 200201976-MG, Norwalk 

CONTRACTOR 1: 

Address: 

Telephone #: 

CONTRACTOR 2: 

Address: 

Telephone #: 

CONTRACTOR 3: 

Address: 

Telephone #: 

EXPECTED DATE OF COMMENCEMENT OF WORK: 

EXPECTED DATE OF COMPLETION OF WORK: 

PERMITTEE: 
(signature) (date) 



DEPARTMENTOFTHEARMY 
NEW ENGLAND DISTRICT. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

686 VIRGINIA ROAD 
CONCORD. MASSACHUSETTS 01742-2751 

REPLY la 
ArrENnMIOF: 

Regulatory Division 
CENAE-R-PEB 
Permit Number: NAE-2004-1017 

August 27,2007 

Connecticut Light & Power Company 
Long Island Lighting Company d/b/a LIF'A 
P. 0. Box 270 
Hartford, Connecticut 06141-0270 

Dear Sir or Madam. 

Enclosed are two wpies of a Department of the Army permit authorizing the work described 
therein. Your signatwe is necessary to execute this permit. The authorized work cannot start until 
we receive a wmvlete. sianed cwv of the ~ermit. If the conditions are acceptable, please sign 
both wpies and return one signed copy of the entire permit to "Regulatory Division" at the address 
above. A fee of 5100.00 is required. Please enclose a check made payable to "FA0 New England 
District", and return it with the signed permit copy. Please ensure your address and social security 
number, or tax identification number for businesses, are on the check. 

Please post the enclosed ENG Form 4336 (i.e., Notice of Authorization) in a wnspicuous 
location at the job site whenever work is ongoing. If you need to change the plans or construction 
methods (i.e., for work in ow jurisdiction), please contact us immediately to discuss modifying 
your permit prior to undertaking these changes. 

This authorization requires you to 1. notify us before beginning work so we may inspect the 
project, and 2. submit a Compliance Certification Form. You must complete and return the 
enclosed Work Start Notification Form(s) to this office at least two weeks before the anticipated 
starting date. You must complete and return the enclosed Compliance Certification Form within 
one month following the completion of the authorized work. 

This permit is a limited authorization containing a specific set of conditions. Please read the 
permit thoroughly to familiarize yourself with those conditions. If a conkactor does the work for 
you, both youand the conhactorh responsible for ensuring that the work is done hi compliance 
with the permit's terms and conditions, as any violations could result in civil or criminal penalties. 

Please note !hat the Department of the Army permit process does not supersede any other 
federal, state, andlor local agency's jurisdiction. 



This letter contains an approved jurisdictional dctmnination for your subject site and a 
proffered permit for your proposed project If you object to either this detembtion or decision, 
you may request an admhkbative appeal under C m s  redations at 33 CFR Part 331. A 
&mbin& ~otiiication of Appeal process (NAP) end ~ e q i e s t  for Appeal (RFA) form and flow 
chart explaining the appeals process and your odons  are enclosed with this letter. If YOU desire to - 
appeal this detemhatiin, must sub& a completed RFA form along with any su&rting or 
clarifying information to me, Regulatory Division Chief at 696 Virginia Road, Concord, 
Massachusetts 01742. Direct questions regarding the Co~ps of Engineers appeals process to Ms. 
Ruth Ladd, Chief, Policy and Technical Analysis Branch at (978) 318-8818 or at the above 
address. 

In order for an RFA to be accepted by the Corps, the Corps must determine that it is 
complete, that it meets the criteria for appeal under 33 CFR, Part 33 1.5, and that it has been 
received by the Division Office within 60 days of the date of the NAP. 

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact Ms. Diane M. Ray at 
(978) 318-8831, (800) 343-4789, or use (800) 363-4367 within Massachusetts. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures Chief, ~ e ~ u l a &  Division 

Copy furnished: 
CT DEP-OLISP 

State of New York Department of Public Service 
Three Empire State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12223-1350 

State of New York Department of State 
41 State Street 
Albany, NY 1223 1-0001 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY PERMIT 

,, 'Ihe C o d c u t  Lipht & Power Commv & Lone Island Liehtine Comoanv d/b/a LIPA 

Plmlt No. NAE-2004-10 17 - - New Endand Didrict 

NOTE: Th. term "yon" m d  lb dai ra thr .  u wed in thL df mum the pmnl tbs  or .IV fbhm tnn(.m. l%a tarm 
"tht. o w "  n f a n  & tb. appr0pd.b d M c t  or diddon off!& of the b. of d h n i a g & d l c ~  on. tba pamittad 
wthiiy m tba a m d a t a  0ffld.L of t b t  olt*. d h g  vadcr d o  ~ t b n l t y  of tb. COD~IUM&~ ofl im. 

Prolrt -*: 

Replace an existing electrical cable system which connects electrical power generation facilities at 
Norwalk, Connecticut and Northport, New Yo* as descitbcd on Page 15. 

Row L'xa.uw: 

From Norwalk, Coonbcticut to Northpa, New York 

I. TIM time 11mit for -PLW the ..mk 1n-t.d a d  on D E C m W  31 2012 . a ~ o ' i l a d t a . t ~ ~  
mors Mme to o o m ~ l s b  Ute authothd 8cP~l t~ .  mbmit Tmr nqued for a time atnvhp to this oMer for cnneldnntion a t  bu( 

2. Yo. mist mint& tba &ty a u t b o d d  by thh m l t  in i m d  Ewditlon m d  in emf- rltL tb. tru d d- 
U- of tih pnnlt You..r. n o t - u l l e d  of t h i  nquirnnank if you i hndon  the paa1tt.d d r i t y ,  Jtholyb you mr). nuk8 
a good Md t r m f u  to a thlrd' In eam~li.nc. wlth Q u u d  Oonditlon 4 blow. Bhodd YOU wbh to nm to mrlntdn - . ~ 

the a u t h o d d  actidh or should YOU d d n  to ahndon It rlthoat a gwd faith trader. you mud obWn . modlfl&lom of 
thL -it fwm thkoNlco,,rhl& may raqulm ratamtlonof th. ur. 

8. If yon d h r  sny prdolvlp 11nIw.11 h i  or uebbolagkd m n u h  rhlla uxam- the rc(lrltg a d b r b d  b? . 
tblr txmdt you mmt hnm&.tolp motlfy thb offlc. of what you have found. We r i l l  iniiht. t b  Fedad ud'niata eoordhm . . 
tion nqulmd to debnnlns If the nmllns runnt a meovary effort or If the dta L eli#lbl. for Ibtlng In the NaWond Ra-r 

HI .~D~~C ma- 

EN0 row4 ml.NC+86 COITION OF SEP82 ISOBMLCTE. (33 C!lW 826 (APPndLr A)) 

1 



sp.0l.l c a n d l ~ :  

1. The permittee shall caslha that a cqry of this -it is at tb work site wheawcr work is Wing 
performed and that all personnel performing work at thc site of the work authorized by this p i t  erc fully 
aware of the terms and conditions of the permit This permit, including its drawings and any appendicss 
and other attachments, shall be made a patt of my and all wntractq and sub-con- for work which 
affects areas of Corps of Engineers jwisdiction at the site of the work authorized by this permit. This shall 
be done by including the entire p m i t  in the specifications for work. 

(Spedul Condlttasa continued on Page 4) 

1. Authdtlr: You lun bnn .utbodwd to unddak. the d d t y  &&bed lbon -ant to: 

bQ 8.otiQI 10 of the Bhm and HPbon Ac( of 1899 (11 US.C.U)B). 

W srtron MI of& a.m w . t n ~ c t  (81 USA. 1844). 

( ) S.otbn 108 of th. W.rlcu RoMloll. Ruuch n d  &actuuir Actor 1973 (SI) VS.D. 1416). 

a ulaltl ull. ..thorfnh. 

a. Thla @t d ~ l  m d  0b.l.t. the used to OW 0th- Fodenl, ht., or I d  authodntlocu mqdmd by h. 

b. ~ p a n l t d o r w t w t u y p ~ W t l o r . l o l l u l n p r i . U ~ .  

d, ib* panlt dw. not authodw lmtdemr~  dtb my 4.U.l or pmpmod hdeml pro- 

s. ulaltl olF*dml LIaMIQ. h hinl thl, @t, tin Rd.I.l Oovemamnt doa not - m, Ilabmty for the id-. 

e. D- to p r w n ,  pDprtl, or to 0 t h  pami- or umpedthd ~Mdtlr a s t ~ c k a  unmd by tbe rtldty 
amtbmg.a by thL pnnlt. 



6 . R w n l 1 t b n o f P l m l t ~ ~ ~ m g m n l t u t . I t l ~ o a ~ p m n l t ~ t ~ U l a ~ ~ r m t . a a  
-t. UUt eollld nqdm a m d m 8 t 4 -  todude, tnt a not llmltd to. tb. fdorlrU:. 

and oondltlav of g~vr-Fnnlt  urd-for thm Inlthtlon of IW edlon when appopiate. YOU ;ill & reqrdnd to p.g for uy 
mrratlw m e w -  o d e d  by tkis OMC.. U I ~  If YOU fall to mmplyvith much dlnctlv., thb office may In crrWa ~Itudimu 
(sucb u t h a  mpr1Il.d in 88 CFR SON)0.170) a-mplbb the mmet lw m-tram by co l lbe t  or o t h r r l w  .ad bUI you for tbe 
cart. 

tbrn IN e l m m e h c r  nquldng eltbor prompt completion of tk. authorlu~ rUvlty or rrwlrutlon & the hbllo Inkmet 
&&la, the Cap will wmully giv. femnMe co~uldmtlon to a n q u r t  for MI a n d o n  of tbls tlme llmlt. 

Ynu llpumn him, u pnmlttr ,  ind la tn  that yon m p t  end qm to comply wlUl tb. hm a d  d o a .  of thlr pnnlL 

( P F X M M Z )  (DATE) 

Tblr pmnlt brewnr offeaMn whrn the F&nl offldd, d*lw*d to act lot tb. h h r q  of tbnhmy, br dpmd below. 

A%..- ....-,. u..P. (DATE) 
Cuttla h Thalken 
Celonel, Corps of Emglmesn 
District Engineer 

When the .kwtu= or wmk authodwd by thL @t m a la uLt.M a t  tbe t i ~ ~  the popaB htrmrl~.tb. tam d 
cmdiiione of thi. pndt  wil! continue to b blndlng rn the new ommr(s) of the p m e .  To validat. the t d o r  of tbi. +t 
d the uo&M lILWI&. mod& rlth mmphna  wltb I(. tcmv .nd d t i o m ,  haw th tnmf.ne #ign lad dste Wor. 



(Special Conditions continued from Page 2) 

If the permit is issued after the construction specifications but before recccipt of bids or quotes, 
the entire permit shall be included as an addendum to the specifications. If the pennit is issued 
after receipt of bids or quotes, the entire permit shall be included in the contract or subcontract 
as a change order. The term "entire permit" includes permit amendments. Although the 
h i t e e  may assign various aspects of the work to different contractors or sub-contractors, all 
contractors &d sut&ntra&rs shall be obligated by contract to comply with all environm&tal 
vrotection provisions of the entire permit, and no contract or sub-contract shall require or allow 
a-uthoriz& work in areas of COGS jurisdiction. 

2. The permittee understands and agrees that, if fUturc operations by the United States rtquire the 
removal, relocation, or other alteration, of the structuw or work herein authorized, or if, in the 
opinion of the Secretary of the Army or his authorized representative, said structures or work 
shall cause unreasonable obstruction to the fiw navigation of the navigable waters, the permittee 
will be required, upon due notice from the Corps of Engineers, to remove, relocate, or alter the 
structural work or obstructions caused thereby, without expense to the United States. No claim 
shall be made against the United States on account of any such removal or alteration. 

3. All submittals shall be marked with the words ''Permit No. NAE-2004-1017'' and shell be 
addressed to "Inspection Section, CENAE-R, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 696 Virginia Road, 
Concord, MA 01742-2751", and "US. Army Corps of Engineers, New York District, 
Regulatory Branch, 26 Federal Plaza, New York, NY 10278". Documents which are not marked 
and addressed in this manner may not reach their intended destination and do not comply 
the requirements of this permit. 

Notice Requirements 

1. The Permittee shall post a Notice to Mariners in accordance with United States Coast 
Guard regulations and shall notify commercial fishermen, shellfishermen and lobstermen 
of the start and completion dates of the work, the hours in which the work will be 
performed, the name and description of the work vessels, the VHF radio channel(s) the 
vessels will bkmonitoring and the Penninec's point of contact for the installation. 

2. In amdance with the terms of the Come&& Department of Environmental Protection 
OEP) vermit issued for the ~roiect, the Permittee shall provide notice to the shellfish bed 
& & - a n d  leaseholders po&ntiall; impacted by the auihorized work and shall provide 
written demonstration of such notification to the Connecticut Department of Environmental 
Protection PEP) and the Department of Agriculture, ~ureau  ofkquaculture (DOA). 

3. Not later than thirty (30) days prior to commencement of the work authorized herein, the 
Pennittee shall contact the DEP- Marine Fisheries Division and DOA for lists of 
potentially affected fishermen, lobstermen, and shellfish bed owners and leaseholders 
("affected parties"), respectively, and in consultation with DEP and DOA, provide written 



notification of the cable instnllation schedule to the effected parties not later than twenty- 
one (21) days prior to the commencement of the work This notification shall include the 
timing, sequence and location of each cable installation, a map of the proposed cable 
routes, LORAN coodmates and magnetic course description of the cable paths as well as 
a contact person and phone number so that an affected party may contact the Permittee. 
The Permittee shall provide copies of all written notifications to the list of potentially 
affected parties and to: 

Department of Environmental Protection 
Marine Fisheries Division 
d o  Mark Johnson 
333 Ferry Street 
P.O. Box 719 
Old Lyme, CT 06371 

and 

Department of Apriculture 
Bureau of Aquaculture 
do David Cmy 
P.O. Box 97 
Milford, CT 06460 

4. The Permittee shall notify the following hydrographic mapping agencies regarding nautical 
chart changes to reflect the new cabIes in Norwalk Harbor and Long Island Sound, as soon 
as "as-buili" coordinate.positions of the cable locations in~orwallcharbor and LO.& Island 
Sound are available and shall confirm such notification in writing to the DEP and the Army 
Corps of Engineers (COE): 

The Director 
Defense Mapping Agency 
Attn: Code DH 
861 3 Lee Highway 
Fairfax, VA 22031-2137 

Mr. Steven Debrecht 
DhUI-lTC/MCC - Mailstop D-44 
6000 MacArthur Blvd. 
Bethesda, MD 20816-5000 



5. The Permittee shall notify the following publications regarding nautical chart changes to 
reflect the new cables in Norwalk Harbor and Long Island Sound, as soon as as-built 
coonbate positions of the cable locations in NO&& Harbor and Long Island Sound are 
available and shall confirm such notification in writing to the DEP and to the Army Corps of 
Engineers: 

NOAA 
U.S. Coast Guard 
Defense Mapping Agency 
Shipping Guides 

6. Prior to the commencement of the work authorkd herein. the Permittee shall contact the 
following agencies and shall comply with requirements Garding requirements for cable 
notification in any other appropriate navigational aidlmarine safety publicatiodmedia: 

Harbor ~iaison Officer 
Bureau of Anation and Ports 
State Pier 
New London, CT 06320 

Commander 
U.S. Coast Guard Group/COTF' 
Long Island Sound 
120 Woodward Avenue 
New Haven, CT 065 12 

Commander 
F i t  Coast Guard District 
408 Atlantic Avenue 
Boston MA 02210-2209 

7. Not later than seven (7) days prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein, the 
Permittee shall provide notification to and submit a construction schedule indicating 
anticipated dateis) of cable installation work to the DEP, the Anny Corps of ~ n ~ i n & r s  and 
the following agencies: 

City of Norwalk 
125 East Avenue 
P.O. Box 5125 
Norwalk, CT 06856 

Michael G r i a  Norwalk Harbormaster 
7 Donohue Drive 
Norwalk, CT 06851 



Commander 
U.S. Coast Guard GrOup/MSO 
Long Island Sound 
120 Woodward Avenue 
New Haven, CT 065 12 

Commander 
First Coast Ouard D i i c t  
408 Atlantic Avenue 
Boston, MA 02210-2209 

8. Not later than seven (7) days prior to the commencement of the work authorbd he-rein, the 
Pennittee shall notify the New York District, U. S. Army Corps of Engineers, Regulatory 
Branch, 26 Federal Plaza, New York, NY 10278 of the commencement and completion dates of 
any work done in New York waters. 

PreInstaUation Requirements 

1 .(a) Prior to commencement of the cable installation work and no later than six (6) months 
after the installation of the cables authorized herein, the Permittee shall swvey the cable 
corridor as follows: 

(il Within the NoMlalk Harbor Federal Navigation Channel, the e t t e e  shall ~erform , , 
an electronic full sweep hydrographic s&ey pior to the s& of cable installation 
work and after com~letion of cable installation (including backfill) and removal work. 
The limits of elec&xGc sweep survey shdl extend the en&e wid& of the federal 
navigation channel and shall extend to 200 feet upstream and downstream of the 
cable route. Plans adequately showing the results of these sweep surveys along with 
a written description of how they were performed and all field books, notes and 
Fathometer rolls shall be submitted for review and approval by the Corps of 
Engineers. Successive sweeps will have aminimum overlap of 3 feet. Sounding 
lines shall be numbered on depth sounder rolls and plots. Event marks shall be taken 
at 30-second intervals correlating horizontal position with depth and shall be marked 
and numbered on depth sounder rolls. Tide readings shall be made with every change 
of 0.1' and recorded on the Fathometer roll or recorded in field book with date and 
time. Sweeping shall be done only during daylight hours. The applicable area(s) will 
be swept clear to the required depth(s). Survey data submitted to the Corps of 
Engineers shall be such as to allow independent plotting and verification of smvey 
results. 



The pennittee shall provide at least seven (7) work days prior notification to the 
Corps of Engineers of the start date of pxe-wnstruction and post-construction 
sweep surveys to allow a Corps of Enginem repmentative to accompany the 
survey party during the performance of the p and post-construction sweep 
surveys. Prior notification shall be made to Stephen Johnston, Corps of 
Engineers, Survey Section at 978-318-8527. 

(ii) south of Sh&eld Island, two (2) repmentative traverse areas across all xven 
(7) existing cables, one of which will be located near the 36-foot depth wntour 
and cover and area appmximately 800-feet long (i.e. along the cable alignments) 
by 2,200-feet wide (i.e. across the cable alignments), the other will be located 
near the state boundary and cover an area appmximately 3,000-feet long by 
6,000-feet wide; and 

(b) No tater than 30 days after completion of the authorized work an as-built scaled drawing 
shall be submitted to the Corps showing the actual location of the cable(s) within the limits 
of the federal channel. As-built drawing(s) shall include the coordinate positions (based on 
the Lambert Grid System for the State of Connecticut, NAD 1927 datum) and vertical 
depth of the cable relative to MLLW 83-01, and shall also include the wordinate positions 
where the cables intersect the limits of the federal channel. The elevation of mean lower 
low water shall be referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD). The 
drawing(s) shall show the. horizontal and vertical position of the cable(s) every 10.0 feet 
and at every point where the cables(s) change vertical andlor horizontal direction. The 
drawing(s) shall show a north arrow, shoreline features, a horizontal grid and shall note the 
drawing scale, horizontal and vertical datums, and the date the survey was done. The 
drawing shall be stamped by a Professional Engineer or Land Surveyor registered in the 
state in which the work is being performed. The Corps will note the location on future 
survey drawings and will forward the submitted information to the National Oceanic and 
Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) so it can be located on future Coast Charts. As-built 
information shall include a narrative describing the specific survey equipment and 
methodology used for location of the as-built cable(s). Calibration techniques and 
information shall also be provided if survey is performed with GPS equipment. Copies of 
such report shall also be forwarded to the DEP, National Marine Fisheries Service 
("NMFS") and DOA. 

(c) Subsequent to completing the surveys required pursuant to paragraph 1. (a), above, the 
Permittee shall w i m t  the entire cable route every two (2) years to determine if any 
portion(s) of the cablks have migrated and report the d&.. The report shall includeihe 
information required pursuant to paragraph I .(a), above, and shall be submitted to the Army 
Corps of ~n~ inke r s  (at both ~ e w ~ n g i a n d  ~ i s & t  and New ~ o r k  ~istrict). Each written - 
report shall also be forwarded to DEP, NMFS and DOA. In the event that five consecutive 
inspection reports demonstrate no change in cable location, the Permittee may request 
modification of the monitoring intervals by the Corps of Engineers. 

8. 



(d) If such report reveals that any portion(s) of the cables has migrated or is not buried to a 
minimum depth of two (2) feet below the seabed of Norwalk Ha~bor and to a minimum 
depth of six (6) feet below the authorized dredge depth of the Norwalk Harbor Federal 
Navigation Channel, the Pennittee shall immediately notify the ACOE. NMFS, DEP and 
DOA, secure all nectssary authorizations from the COE for corrective measures and upon 
receipt of such approvals undertake immediate corrective action(s). Within thirty (30) days 
upon completion of the corrective action(s), the Permittee shall provide a written report to 
the COE, NMFS, DEP and DOA, describing the action taken, its completion date, and 
including a resurvey in sccordance with paragraph 1. (a), above. 

2.(a)Prior to the commancement of the cable installation work a u h f i i d  herein, the Permittee 
shall. in consultation with DEP-Marine Fisheries Division DEP-OLISP and DOA. develoo 
and &dement a plan and schedule to conduct a baselime &ey of the existing shellfish A 
beds located on either side of the existing cable comdor and three (3) additional surveys 
beginning six (6) months after installation of the cable, with the s&ohd and third at six- 
month intervals thereafter. The purpose of these surveys is to determine the rate of sediment 
reconsolidation and biological recolonization of the disturbed substrate. Such surveys shall 
include, but shall not be limited to, a physical assessment of the existing benthic conditions, 
sediment conditions, temperature, shellfish resource types and health and shellfish resource 
concentrations. The Permittee shall submit for the DEP Commissioner's review and written 
approval a plan outlining how the surveys will be conducted 

@)The Permittee shall cany out the surveys pursuant to paragraph 2.(a), above, in accordance 
with the plan and schedule approved by the DEP Commissioner. The Permittee shall 
prepare written reports of each survey and shall submit such reports to the DEP 
Commissioner for review and written approval on or before t h i i  (30) days following the 
completion of each survey. The Permittee shall also provide copies of these reports to DEP- 
Marine Fisheries Division and DOk  

(c)If, based upon review of the reports, the DEP Commissioner determines that shellfish beds 
in Connecticut have been adversely imoacted as a result of the removal of the existine 
cables, instahtion of the new cabies, cable repair, or as the result of unanticipated wkts 
related to the cables, the DEP Commissioner may require remediation of impacted shellfish 
beds. Within ninety (90) days of notification by the DEP Commissioner of such 
r e q b e n t ,  the Permittee shall develop a plan and schedule in consultation with ACOE, 
DOA and DEP for the remediation of impacted shellfish beds, and shall submit such plan 
for the review and written approval of the Commissioner. 

(d)The Pennittee shall implement the plan and schedule as approved by the DEP 
Commissioner pursuant to paragraph 2(c), above. 



InataUatlon Requirements 

1. Except as may be otherwise authorized by the U.S. Coast Guard, the Permittee shall only 
utilize anchors within the area between Sheflield Island and Manresa Island in the locations 
identified on the attached plans, entitled, "ANCHOR PLANS LONG ISLAND 
REPLACEMENT CABLE (LIRC)", in three sheets. 

2. The Pennittee shall onlv utilize metal cable sheath mtection within the area located 
between Sheffield 1slar;d and M-a Island in thilocations identified on the attached 
olans entitled. "ADDED PROTECTION AND ANCHOR PLANS LONG ISLAND 
-REPLAcEM&T CABLE (LIRC)", in three sheets. 

3. The Permittee shall install the cables authorizRd herein to a minimum depth of two (2) feet 
below the seabed between Manresa Island and Sheffield Island, except in area where splii 
pipe cable protectors are utilized, and to a minimum of six (6) feet below the existing 
authorized dredge de~th. includinn allowable overdredge of the Norwalk Harbor Federal 
Navigation ~ha&el.-The permittee shall install the cables authorized herein to a minimum 
of four (4) feet below the seabed south of Sheffield Island across Long Island Sound and 
into ~ e k ~ o r k  waters. If the existing bottom is below the authorized &edge depth in the 
Norwalk Harbor Federal Navigation Channel, the cables shall have at least 4.0 feet of 
bottom cover over the top of the cable. 

4. Work associated with this permit shall not a f f ec t  the depth or width of ttre Federal 
Navigation Proiect CFNP) (federal channel) e x w t  as authorized bv this oermit 
Any &&rial, ihachinery'o~ equipment lo& dumbed, thrown into, othkrwise 
entering the waterway shall be removed immediately or as soon as possible. If 
immediate removal is impractical and the object entering the waterway is or could 
become an obstruction or hazard to navigation, the object shall be marked 
immediately to protect navigation and the Coast Guard shall be notified 
immediately. Upon project completion, the permittee shall submit to the Corps a 
certification from a registered professional engineer or surveyor that the elevation 
and condition of the bottom of the waterway have not changed and that the waterway 
is clear of materials or debris resulting from construction. The submittal shall 
include a plan showing pre- and post-conshuction elevations and contours of the 
bottom of the waterway. 



Post-Installation Requirements 

l.(a) The Permittee shall develop, in consultdon withNMFS, the DEP-Marine Fisheries 
%vision and DOA, a plan and schedule to conduct two (2) years of monitoring, in 
Connecticut waters, of electromagnetic fields, temperature, sediment chemistry, habitat 
disturbance and species impacts along the cable mutes. Such plan shall be submitted to the 
Corps of Engineem no later than sixty (60) days after issuance of this permit. 

(b) The Permittee shall monitor the benthic profile, in artas idcntiiied in accordance with 
condition 1 .(a) above, every six months for one year or until original profile is restored and 
submit these worts to the Corps of Engineers (at both New England District and New 
York District). 

(c) The Permittee shall implement the plan and schedule as approved by the DEP pursuant to 
paragraph 1. (a), above. The monitoring reports shall be submitted for the Corps of 
Engineers, NMPS, the DEP-Marine Fisheries Division and DOA no Later than thirty (30) 
days after completion of each survey event. 

(d) If, based upon the results of one or more of such surveys, the DEP or this office detemines 
tbat mitigation andlor restoration is necessary to address adverse impacts caused by the 
cable insklation within ninety (90) days of notification by the DEP-of such req&ent, 
the Pennittee shall develop a plan and schedule in consultation with W S ,  the DEP- 
Marine Fisheries ~ iv i s io~and  DOA, and shall submit such plan for the review and WrittMl 
approval of the DEP. A copy of the plan shall be submitted to this office. 

(e) The Pennittee shall perform a sweep survey in the area where the cable crosses the Federal 
Channel. including both a baseline survey and an after installation survev. If d e s  
different significantly or a shoal is create& the Permittee shall remedy h e  si&tion. 

(f). The permittee shall submit to the Corps of Engineers, within eight weeks of the cable 
installation, engineering as-built drawings, in plan and profile, showing the £inal submarine 
cable location. The permittee shall give the Corps of Engineers an opportunity to review 
location methods to be used for locating the cable within the Federal navigation channel to 
insure that the method meets Corps standards. 

2. The permittee shall not hold the Govenunent or its contractor responsible for damage(s) to 
structures during surveying or dredging operations. 



Restoration Requirement8 

1. Not later than forty-five (45) days of issuance of this permit, the Permittee shall develop, in 
consultation with DEP-OLISP, a tidal wetlands restoration plan to mitigate the impacted 
tidal wetlands areas on Sheffield Island associated with the removal of the existing cables 
and the installation of the new cables. The restoration plan shall include a schedule for 
implementation. Such plan shall be submitted for the Commissioner's review and written 
approval. The Pennittee shall implement the plan and schedule as approved by the 
Commissioner. The Pennittee shall not conduct work at Sheffield Island until the 
Commissioner approves such plan. 

2. Prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein and not later than sixty (60) days 
, of the issuance of this 6 t .  the Permittee shall, in consultation with DOA. develov a dan 

A 

for the restoration of shellfish beds in the areas &pacted by cable removal k e e n  
Manresa and Sheffield Islands and anas impacted by previous cable installations. Such 
plan shall include provisions for backfill of the trenches and anchor strikes with suitable 
backfill material and the purchase and placement of cultch or other suitable bed material to 
encourage reestablishment of shellfish beds. The plan shall include a schedule for 
implementation. The Permittee shall consult with DOA to determine a suitable backfill 
material and clutch, and location for the placement of this material. The Permittee shall 
submit such plan to the Commissioner for review and written approval prior to 
implementation. The Permittee may request modifications to the approved plan, subject to 
the Commissioner's review and written approval based upon interim and/or final results of 
the post-installation monitoring surveys identified above. The Pennittee shall implement 
this plan upon written approval by the DEP. 

3. The Permittee shall develop an operations and maintenance plan describing cable 
maintenance and repair procedures. The Permittee shall submit the plan to the DEP for 
review and written approval not later than fifteen (15) days after completion of the work 
authorized hcrein and shall forward copies to this office, the DOA, and NMFS. The 
Permittee shall not conduct maintenance or repair work until the DEP approves such plan, 
and shall implement theoperations and maintenance plan approved by the DEP. 

Seasonal Restrictions 

1. Connecticut waters - There shall be no work performed from May l* through September 
3om, inclusive, of any year in order to protect shellfish resources in the vicinity of the 
project site. 

2. New York waters - There shall be no work performed between May 1 through 
September 4", inclusive, of any year in order to protect shellfish resources in the 
vicinity of the project site. 

3. All work associated with construction at Northport Beach (NY) shall not be performed 
between April 1 to September 1 to minimize impacts to breeding piping plover. 



4. If piping plovers have not utilized their traditional nesting habitat at Northport Beach by 
July 1, the permittee, in consultation with the U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service and the Corps 
of Engineers, may be authorized to begin beach nourishment operations prior to the end ok 
the plover nesting season (September 1). 

Administrative Requirements 

1. The Permittee shall keep daily work logs indicating Cablelaying vessel position, weather 
conditions, navigation traffic encountered and length of cable installed &or removed and 
shall provide the DEP and the Department of Agriculture, Bureau of Aquaculture ("DOA") 
with a copy of such logs by the end of each work week 

2. Within sixty (60) days of issuance of this pennit, the Permittee shall submit to this office 
and the CT DEP details of the sedimentation and erosion control measures to be utilized in 
the work authorized herem. 

3. No later than 30 days after completion of the a u t h o w  work an as-built scaled drawing 
shall be submitted to the Corps, at both New England District and New York District, 
showing the actual cable location(s). The drawing shall show a north arrow, shoreline 
features, and a horizontal grid and shall note the scale, horizontal and vertical datums and 
the date the survey was done. The submittal shall be marked with the words "Permit No. 
NAE-2004-1017" and shall be addressed to "Inspection Section, CENAE-R, U.S. Anny 
Corps of Engineers, 696 V i a  Road, Concord, MA 01742-2751", and W.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers, New York District, Regulatory Branch, 26 Federal Plaza, New York, 
NY 10278". Documents which me not marked and addressed in this manner may not reach 
their intended destination and do not comply with the requirements of this permit 

4. Except as specifically authorized by this permit, no equipment or material including, but 
not l i i ted to, fill, construction materials, excavated material or debris, shall be deposited, 
placed or stored in any wetland or watercourse, on or off-site, or within any delineated 
setback area, nor shall any wetland, watercourse or delineated setback area be used as a 
staging area or access way othex than as provided herein. 

5. A complete copy of this permit, including all drawings, special conditions, and any 
amendments, shall be maintained at the work site@) whenever work is being performed. 
The Permittee shall assure that all contractors, subconkactors and other personnel 
performing the authorized work are fully aware of all permit terms and Anditions by 
including the entire permit in the specifications for work. 

6. Except during times of cable installation, maintenance or repair activities, the Permittee 
shallnot int&ere with the lawful and authorized use of sheilfish bed leases, commercial 
aquaculture, shell fishing or fishing operations within andlor adjacent to the cable corridor. . 



7. Prior to the commencement of the work authorized herein, the Permittee shall post a 
performance bond or other h c i a l  surety in the amount of one million dollars 
($1,000,000.00), in favor of the CT DEP Commissioner in order to mure emergency 
repairs, removal or relocation of the cable as determined necessary by the Commissioner. 
Prior to posting such surety, the Permittee shall submit to the Codssioner  for her review 
and written approval the form and terms of such surety. Such surety shall only be released 
upon permanent removal of the new cables authorized herein and upon written approval of 
the Commissioner. 

8. At the end of the useful life of the cables, the Pennittee shall remove the cables from the 
waters of Norwalk Harbor and Long Island Sound and dispose of said cables in accordance 
with all applicable federal, state and local requirements. 

9. All waste material generated by the work authorize&herein shall be disposed of at an 
approved upland disposal location approveil for the disposal of such material in accordance 
with all applicable federal, state and local requirements. 

10. The Pennittee shall use leak-pmf storage containers for the transport of the dielectric fluid 
and flushing water. 

11. The permittee shall complete and return the enclosed Compliance Certification Form 
within one month following the completion of the authorized work. 



(Work Description Continued h m  Page 1) 

Replace an existing 300 MW electrical interconnection cable system between N e  Ccnnectht and 
Northport, New York. The work requires the rsmoval of seven &Sting singlwxnductor fluid-insulstcd 
cables, laid on and in the seabed of Long Island Sound (LIS) and Norwalk H u h ,  and the installation of 
three fully buried, 3-core, solid dielectric submarine transmission cables. The new system will have the 
same electric capacity as the existing cable system and utilize a portion of the authorized 11-mile long 
and varied width cable corridor. The new cables will a s s  Sheflield Island, CT, within the existing 
easement. 

The cabla will be installed using a remote opaated vebicle (ROV) jetting tool, or other jetting 
methodologies and mechanical meaus f a  the Sheffield Island crossing and the Manresa Island landfall. 
In the aquatic artas, the new cables will be installed using hydraulic jet technology. In intertidal and 
upland areas, burial will be done mechanically. 

The removal of the existing cables will be preceded by flushing the insulating fluid from the conductor 
wres into an appropriate receptacle eitha at No~thport, New York or Norwalk, Connsdicut far disposal 
at an approved upland location. Water will be pumped through the cables' conductor wre to remove free, 
residual insulating fluid. The cables will then he removed using methods similar to those authorized for 
installation of the new system, and pulled up onto a barge for appropriate disposal. 

The upland trench work at the three project landfalls (Manre.sa Island and Sheffield Island, CI' and 
Northport, NY) involves removing the existing cable after opening the trenches. These artas are 
predominantly coastal beaches. One site in CT includes a small area of intertidal marsh. Mtertidal and 
upland trenches will he back-filled and re-vegetated to pr~oonstruction conditions as appmpriate. 

At the Northport, New York landing, the transition from the sub-tidal environment of Long Island Sound 
to upland environment would occur over approximately 1,000 feet. As previously mentioned, the trenches 
in the sub-tidal environments would be approximately 6 feet below the seabed, while the upland portions 
of the trenches would be approximately 4 feet below grade, but in both cams the bottoms of the trenches 
would he 4 feet wide. In the marine. environment, jetting would be used to install the cables, but as the 
trenches climbed higher on the beach pmiile (and eventually above U.S. Army Corps of Engineers' 
jurisdiction), a clamshell bucket would be used for installation. The material removed from these 
portions of the trenches would be stored temporarily on site, and to the maximum extent practicable, used 
for backfill. Excess material would be disposed of off site in a stataappmved manner. 

This work is shown on the attached plans entitled "Project Vicinity Map -Norwalk, CT, Project Vicinity 
Map - Northport, NY, Plan View - Existing Cable Locations, Norwalk, CT, Sheffield Island CT, and 
N o r t h m  N.Y. Landfall Floodplain Map &Datum Relationship; CL.&P/LIPA Submarine Cable 
Replacement, A t  Norwalk, Fairfield County, Connecticut, Northport, Suffolk County, New York, In: 
Sheffield Island Harbor and Lonn Island Sound." in 7 sheets. dated. "01118102": "Aliment Sheets. 
Proposed Cable Routes, Long l s L d  ~e~ l acemln t  Cable ( L ~ c ) ,  in eleven she&, no; dated and 

' 

"ANCHOR PLANS LONG ISLAND REPLACEMENT CABLE (LIRC)", in three sbeets, not dated, and 
"ADDED PROTECTION AND ANCHOR PLANS LONG ISLAND REPLACEMENT CABLE (LIRC)", 
in three sheets, not dated. 
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Swan Herr 

~ m :  Jmeph S. Glodano [)plwdano2@ksyrp.nanw~.p)ml 
&nt: Wdnesdmy. Sapternbar 05.2007 4:09 PM 

To: Susan Hen 
Cc: An- S Chacko 
S u b W  (Fwd: RE: KeySpan PmWU VIMh NYSOGS] 

Amchmnb: jpbrd.rn2.vd 

---- 
The response born NYSOGS war an c -md anached k l o w  horn Laura Graham. NYSffiS, dated 7/31/07, in rcsponw to my ~-mall I have Pevcral 
pmjw pcndmg mth NYSffiS, and NUSCO IS Projea U I k low Is h s  sufficient for your packet of pcrm~t approval0 Tho& 
Joe 

--Original Mcssagc 
Subiect:RE: KevSnan Roicds With NYSOOS ~~ ~ 

di t t :~ue ,  31'~;12007 io:o1:31aoo 
From:Graham, Laura ~ ~ a r n ~ k ~ ~ w 1  

To:Joscph S. Giordmo <jgiprdano2.@qisp.anwrgy,m? 
R I T e m ~ n : ~ 6 A D F P 8 3 ~ 7 ~ ~ ~ y s p a n ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ m ~  

OOad norning. m e !  Sorry I was not able to get back co you yesterday - 
some of the people I needed ansers  f m n  were not available. Belaw 
please find cormnents on the three projects: 

1. Keyspan 1385 NUS02 Cable Replacement: Under the exiating 
easement, L I P A f K e y W  lay c-xe installation. We would appreciate 
m updated insurance cercificare. Upon receipt and appxwal of the 
as-built survey. the easement will be modified to reflect the change in 
the number of cables. Please be advised that vrm will still need LO 
obtain approvals f r w  the Anmy Corps. DEC. and W S  

2. Keyspan Northport Pmer Station Geocube Project: Our 
Qvironmental malyet ia coneulting with DEC a* to what will be rewired 
for your projccr. We anticipate issuing a licenae. I will let you know 
a. soon *a possible. 

3 .  Keyspan/EEA substratum Intake system Pmject at shorehaor 
The necessary Petition. Survey Requirements with grant infomarion, and 
Vendor Responsibility F O ~ B  as required by the comptroller were ecnr to 
~ i m  ~ c ~ l e e r  on ~ u l y  17 via =-mail and regular mil. I€ you need any 
further assistance in completing the application, please contact me. , 

..... Original nesmage----- 
Prom: Joseph S. Giordano [ma??.t.~il9~qrd~n~9keyspa~e~ers~~~~coml 
Sent: bnday. July 30. 2007 11:02 M 
TO: Graham, Laura 
subject: Keyqan Projects with NYSOGS 

Laura, 
Thank YOU for speaking with me today. Below is my contact info for your 
file. when you have a chance, plcama contact me regarding etatuli and 
next .reps for the following projects: 

1, Keyspan 1385 Nusm Cable Replacement: Existing easement dated M y  
28, 1998 1~01. 40 of niac Deeds at Page 1'11. LIP& ia remaving the seven 
existing cables and replacing with three new cables within the same 
easement area. plea#= see letter dated October 20. 1006 from Allen 
Hecht. Can LIPAIKcySpan c m e n c c  installation under the exieting 
easenmt? We provided an insurance certificate in Nov. 2006 and can 
provide an updated certificate aa ncceesary. A* per Allen HechL'll 
letter, Keyspan will provide an as-built survey. Hill existing easement 
need to be amended? 

21 Keyspan Northport Pwer Station Oeotube Project: Please my letter 
dated June 15. 2007. I am inquiring as to status and what NYSCGS will 
require to c-cnce project. 

31 KeyspimlEEA substratum Intake System Project at Shorham: Baaed on 
the project info pmvided by E m ,  we -Id like to obtain an easement 
for the piping facilities that -Id be installed under the sea floor of 
the Long Island Sound. 

Regards. 
Joe 

Joseph S. Giordano 
Land Use Manager 
Keyspan - Legal Dept. 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Water 
Bureau of Water Permlts. 4th Floor 1 
625 Broadway, Albany, N& Y a k  12233-3505 m - 
Phone: (51aj40z-aiii . Fax: (518) 402-9029 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 

Long Island Power Authority 
Steve Dalton 
175 E. Old Country Road 
Hicksville NY 11801- 

Re: ACKNOWLEDGMENT of NOTICE of INTENT for 
Coverage Under SPDES General Permit for Storm 
Water Discharges from CONSTRUCTION 
ACTIVITY General Permit No. GP-02-01 

Dear Prospective Panittee: 

This is to acknowledge that the New York State Department of Environmental Consemation (Dqartment) 
has received a complete Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under General P a n i t  No. GP-02-01 for the 
construction activities located at: 

LIPA Northport Substation 
Eatons Neck Road 
Northport IVY 11768- County: Suffolk 

Pursuant to Environmental Conservation Law @CL) Article 17, Titles 7 and 8, ECL Article 70, discharges 
in accordance with GP-02-01 from the above construction site will be authorized 5 business days 
from 811012007 which is the date we received your final NOI, unless notified differently by the 
Department. 

The permit identification number for this site is: NYR 10N347. Be sure to include this permit 
identification number on any forms or correspondence you send us. When coverage under the permit is no 
longer needed, you must submit a Notice of Termination to the Department. 

This authorization is conditioned upon the following: 

1. The information submitted in the NO1 received by the Department on 811012007 is accurate and 
corn~lete. 

2. You have developed a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) that complies with GP-02-01 
which must be implemented as the first element of construction at the abovenoted construction site. 

3. Activities related to the above construction site comply with all other requirements of GP-02-01. 



4. Payment of the annual $50 regulatory fee, which is billed separately by the Department in the 
early fall. The regulatory fet? covers a period of one calendar year. In addition, as of September 1, 
2004, construction stormwater permittees will also be assessed an initial authorization fee of $50 per 
acre of land disturbed and $300 per acre of future impervious area. The initial authorization fee 
covers the duration of the authorized disturbance. 

5. You have obtained all necessary Uniform Procedures Act (UPA) permits. You should check with your 
Regional Permit Administrator for further information. (Note: Construction activities cannot commence 
until all UPA permits have been issued.) 

6. Before disturbing greater than 5 acres of soil at any one time, you have obhined approval from 
our regtonal office. You should contact the regional offlce listed below to have your construction 
sequencing plan reviewed. 

Tony h g  
NYS Department of Envimnmental Conservation - Region I 
SUNY at Stony Brook, 50 Circle Road 
Stony Brook, NY 11790-3409 

Please be advised that the Department may request a copy of your SWPPP for review. 

Should you have any questions regarding any aspect of the requirements specified in GP-02-01, please 
contact Dave Gasper at (51 8) 402-8 1 14 or the undersigned at (51 8) 402-8109. 

Sincerely, 

T-* 
Toni Cioffi 
Environmental Rogram Specialist 1 

cc: RWE - 1 
SWPPP Preparer 

TRC 
Wolfgang, Craig 
1200 Wall Street West, 2nd Floor 
Lyndhurst NY 07071- 



January 19,2007 

Susan Herz 
ESS Group, Inc. 
888 Worcester Street, Suite 240 
Wellesley, MA 02482 

Re: F-2007-0061 (Formerly F-2004-1030) 
U.S. Army Corps of EngineersMew York District Permit 
Application 
LIPA/CL&P - Replacement 300MW electrical 
interconnection cable system between Norwalk, CT and 
Northport, NY 
Long Island Sound, Suffolk County 
General Concurrence 

Dear Ms. Herz: 

The Department of State received your Federal Consistency Assessment Form and consistency 
certification and supporting information for this proposal on January 16, 2007. 

The Department of State has determined that this proposal meets the Department's general consistency 
concurrence criteria. Therefore, further review of the proposed activity by the Department of State, and 
the Department's concurrence with an individual consistency certification for the proposed activity, are 
not required. This decision is based on the understanding that the manner in which the cable will be 
buried adheres to the clauses specified in the letter dated January 12, 2007. 

This General Concurrence is without prejudice to and does not obviate the need to obtain all other 
applicable licenses, permits, other forms of authorization or approval that may be required pursuant to 
existing State statutes. 

When communicating with us regarding this matter, please contact Bridget Sasko at (51 8) 486-7670 and 
refer to our file #F-2007-0061. 

Sincerely, 

Supervisor of Consistency Review 
Division of Coastal Resources 

cc: COEMew York District - Mary Ann Miller 
COE/New England District -Diane Ray 
DEClCentral Office -Betsy Hohenstein 
Couch White, LLP -Leonard Singer 



STATB OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE 
TsREE EMPaRa STATE PLAZA, ALBANY, N Y  12223-1350 

I n t u a u A d d r ~ ~ ~  LllpJhmwdFsJUmnTm 

ElinI- 
MAIJRIPIEN P. HARRIS 
ROBERT B CUI(KY JR 
CRERYL A. BVLEY 

Monique Brechter 
Long Island Power Authority 
333 Earle Ovington Boulevard 
Buite 403 
Uniondale, New York 11553 
FAX: (516) 719-8602 

Re: Caae 01-T-1679 - LIPA Northport to Noxwalk 

Dear Me. Brechter: 

Enclosed is the Section 401 Water Quality 
Certification for the Northport to Norwalk Article VII Facility 
approved in Case 01-T-1679. 

Director 
Office of Electricity 
and Environment 

cc.: Administrative Law Judge Stockholm 
A l l  Active Parties 



NEW YORK STATE PMLK: 8ERV)CE COMMISSION 
WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant bo: Seotkn401 of tho C l m  Water Act, 33 U.S.C, 5 1341(aXlfi Article VII of 
the New York State Public Service Law, 16 NYCRR Subpart 85-2; and 6 
NYCRR Seetlsn $08.9 

Cdfba t l on  h u l d  to: Long island Power Authority 
333 Earle Ovington Boulevard 
Suite 403 
Uniondale, New YOlk 11 553 

pelstv DesctllwoQ 

Long Island Power Authority CLIPA)  mom to construct. opemta and maintain a 138 kV 
submarme G e c ~ c  transmWbn cable system, subslation upgrades, and related equipment (the 'Facilw 
from LIPA's North~od Subslatlon laated on the site of the Northpat PWer Statlon in the.Town of 
Huntington. svffoik County, under the seabed of Long lsland Sound In the border of Cormecllcut and 
New York State. The details and jusMkatlon for the Fecflity are wntained !n the adrninistratiw mwrd 
before the Publk Sewice Commission in Case 01-T-1679. 

Locution of Faclll& 

The Faeilky wfll conslst of mree 138 W edld dielectric clecttlc transmissicm cable- rubstalion 
warades. and related eaulpmentto re~lace seven &Uns llauld-lnwlstsd cables. All of the Faw'lihlwlll 
beburledexcept for some equipment wlthln the existing &nChyerd of the 8ubstaKon. The proposed 
Facility route lies underneath improved utlity land. a small section of grassy upland. a beaah and the 
seabed of Long island Sound. No streams or fteshwater wetlands are crossed. A pwtion of the mute is 
wlthin the flooiplain of the Long Island Sound. The rlghtaf-way wll be rnalntained in accordance with the 
Environmental Management and Construction Plan ("EMBcCPU) for the proposed line. and h e  Certificate 
of Environmental Compatibility and Pubkc Need (the "Certlbate*). 

me New York State Public Swica Cmmlssbn certifies pursuant to Se&n 401 of the Clean 
Wat8rAd. 33 U.S.C. Sectlon 1341 (aWI): M l d e  VII of the New York State Public Service law 18 
NYCRR Subpart 85-2: and 6 N Y C R R ' S ~ ~ K O ~  608.9, that if LiPAsubmfts an acceptable EMLLCP. and 
wmplles with the condltlons dated below, wnstruction of h e  Facility wlll comply with applicable 
requirements of Sectlons 301,302,303,306 and 307 of the Clean Water Act, as amended, and win not 
violate New York State waterquallty standards and requirements. This certification is issued in 
Eonjunction with the CeMflcate Issued to LIPA In Case 01-T-1679, and any EM&CP as approved. 

Conditions 

1. Consbuctlfm and aperatlon of the Faclnty shall at all time8 be in conformance wi(h the applicaUon h 
Case 01-T-1679, to the degree not supensded by the Certmoate, and all conditions of approval contained 
In the CerKflcate. 

2. ConshucUon and opemtbn of the Facility shall at ell times be in conformance wlth the terms and 
wndltioos of the Joht Pmosai fled in Case 01-T-1679 on March 14,2007, to the d m e  not 
superseded by the c e t i f t e .  

- 

3. Constnrdon and operatron of the Faclllty shall at all tlmes be in mnfonnanc. with the EMILCP, and 
all condlons inmrporated in any order approving Me EMILCP, In Case 01-T-1679. 

4. UPA shall pmvlde a copy of this cerHflcation to the U.6. Army Corps of Engineers &ng wlth a copy 
of the applleation, Jolnt Proposal, CerfMcate. EM&CP, and order approving the EMBCP (and all 
subsequent EM&CPd and approval wdefs) in Case 01-T-1679 so that the U.S. Army Corps of Englneera 
wlll have a complete record of the conditions that apply hereto. 



5. UPA shall provide to dl coMtNctiar C8ntrscb-m wrnpiete coplo6 of tka M e  VII CerWicate, the 
approved EMbCP, and this certltlcation. 

8. All limits of tidal wetland d l ~ r b a n w  shall be dematcabd by the wnsbuction d a  atit fence. The silt 
fence must ba constnroted in amwdance with wmltlcatlons Dlwlded In the MbCP. The wmosa of the 
s l  fence is to llrnlt disturbance within the wetlands to the areas shown in the above referenced plans, and 
to avoM the discharge of either PI1 w turbid water b the wetland areas. 

7. Wet or fresh a J n m  or loa&ab shall not be allowed to enter any wetJand or surfam water. 
Wmhmaa fmm concrete bucks. rnkers or other devices cannot be allowed to enter anv wetland or 

8. Any excavated odl must be 6uIbably retained and managed at least 50 k t  from the bomdaty of any 
Wal wetland and so that there is no lut%d runoff discharged either dl~ectly or hdlre~tly hto any of the 
wetlands. 

O. To avold the spresd of imsive speclea, such m purple loosestrlfe or Phragrnnes, all consfructlon 
mbrnent must be adecrvatdv weahad prior to enterlna each wak aree asswlated wth a wetland. The 
e&kment shall be washed ink rnanndto  avo^ the sfread of fie hvasfve specles. 

CaMed by: 

~ ~ i c e ' o f  Electricity and Environment 
New Ywk State Deoartment of Publlo Service 
Three Ernpim state Plaza 
Albany. New York 12223 



PSC M N'fC 

Cose Ol-t-9679 
LIPA Northport-Notwalk 

PAGE 85/86 

Active Parties List As 01: M a y  18,2007 

Predcltm: 
Jeffny E. Stockholm, Admhrls(raUy. law Judge 

NYS Dept of Public S d e e  Threo Empire State Plaza Albany, NY 122234360 
Telephone: 516-474-8400 

Fax: 518-473-3263 
Emall: jefhyYstockholm@dps.statany.us 

WR: DPS sten 
Paul Agresta, Esq. 
NYS Department of Public Sa~vfca 
3 Empire State Plea 
Albany, NY 12223 
Tel: 518-486-2653 
Fax: 51 8-473-7051 
E-mail: paui-agres\s@dpastalenyYus 

FOR: NYS Dept. of Public Serv(ce 
David Mack, Utll'i Supervisor 
NYS Dept. d Public Service 
3 Empire State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12223 
Tel: 518474-1613 
Fax: 578-474-6026 
E-meil: 
d d - d ~ . s t a t @ . n y . u  
6 

FOR Long hlaml PwerAuthorily 
Stanley B. Kllmberg. Esq. 
Long Island Power Authorfty 
333 Earle Ovington Blvd. 
Unlondale. NY 11 553 
Tel: 616-719-981 1 
Fax: 516-719-9885 
E-mail: 
SKlimba~iip6wer.org 

FOR: Cullen and Dylvnan LLP 
David T. Metcalfe. Esq. 
Cullen and Dykman LLP 
Garden City Ctr. 
100 Quentin Rooeevelt Bivd 
Garden City. NY 11590-4850 
TOl: 516-357-3700 
Fax: 51 6-3573792 
E-mail: dmetcalfe@cullenanddyltman.com 

FOR Empire State DIvalapment 
Hon. CharlcnrA Gargaw, Chalnnan 
Emplre State Development 
30 South Peari Street 
Albany, NY 12245 
Tek 518-292-5120 

-KsySpanCapaetbn 
Anna S. Chacko, Esq. 
KeySpan Corporetlon 
One MetmTech Center 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 
Tel: 7184035044 . 
Fax: 71 8-403-2698 

FOR: KcySpan C o r p ~ ~ U o n  
Donna L. RTca,bono. Esq. 
Keyspan Corporation 
One MetmTech Centu 
Brooklyn, NY 11201 
Teh 7184053044 
Fax 718403.2898 
E-mail: d r l c c o b o n o ~ ~ . C a T l  

FOR: Keyspan Energy Envimnrnental 
Steven V. Dalton. pmiecl Licensing Cwrolnabr 
Keyspan Energy Envimn. Licensing Dept 
175 East Old Country Road 
Hlcksville, NY 11801 
Tel: 516-549-2580 
Fax: 516-545-2682 
E-mail: sdalton@keyspmensrgy,com 



Case 01-t-1679 

FOR! Long bland P o w  WhaHy 
Marlque Brechter 
Long Island Power Authority 
533 Earle Ovlngton B o u l e v ~  
Uniondale, NY 11553 
Tel: 51 6-719-7518 
Fax: 51 6-77 9-8602 
E-mail: M B r e c h t e ~ ~ . o r g  

FOR: Muniple I n t s m m  
Leonard H. Singer, Esq. 
W c h  White L.L.P. 
540 Broadway P.O. Box 22222 
Albany. NY 12201-2222 
Tel: 518320-3406 
Fax: 518-320-3499 
E-mal: l s i n g ~ c o u d w h k m  

FOR: Northeast UtlMka 
Kathleen k Shea, Esq. 
Northeast Utllltiea 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford, CT 08141WO 
Tel: 860-655-5604 
FRX: 866665-5504 
E-mail: sheaka@nu.m 

FOR: Naiheast Mttk Service Co. 
Jeffrey R. Martln. Esq. 
Northeast Utilitleg Selvlce Co. 
P.O. Box 270 
Hartford. CT 08141-0270 
Tel: 860-6655930 
Fax: 880.6655504 
E-mall: marHJz@nu.com 

FOR: NYS Depsrbnent of State 
Han Uandy A Daniels. SeaeEBIy d State 
NYS De~artmrnt of State 
41 State Street 
Albany, NY 12231 
Tel: 51-74-6740 

FOR Nls Dept of AghRwre 8 Mark& 
Hon. Nathan L. Rudgers, Cornmissloner 
NYS Dept. of Agkulture & Markets 
1 Winners Clrde 
Albany, NY 12235 
TeI: 618-457-1059 

FOR: NYS Dspt. d E m r k o n m  Conswvallen 
Jennller HaMe, Esq. 
NYS Dept. of Envbtlnmental C o W l o n  
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 122381500 
Tel518-402-8188 
Fax: 518-402-901 8 
E-mall: JlhalrieQgw.dsc~te.ny.us 

FOR NYS Dept of Environmental ConsmvaUon 
Betsy R Hohenstein 
NYS Dept. of Envlmnmen@l Consuvatlon 
626 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12223 
Tel: 518402.9174 
Fax: 51 8-40291 68 
E-mall: brhohens@@v.dea&te.ny.us 

FOR NYS Dept, of Parks, m a .  & His& Presar. 
Hon. Bmedette Castro. Commissioner 
NYS Dept. of Pafm. Reuea. & Historlc Pmar. 
One Emph  State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12238 
T?l: 518-474-0430 

. . > .  

F m  NYS O t M  of-, W o n  &.Hlstalc Presemlin 
C a d  Ash. Commissioner , .. 
NYS O(Rcs of Parks, Recmatlon & Historic Presew 
Empire State Plaza. Agency Bldg. 1 
Albany. NY 12238 
Tel: 516-474-0443 
Fax: 318-474-1365 
Ernalk carol.as h@eprhp.8t8te.ny.us 

FOR: T c m  of Huntington 
Heldl 9. Lavine-Sorkln. Esq. 
Town of Huntfngton 
I00 Main Street 
Huntington, NY 11 74a6991 
Tel: 631-351-3042 
Fax: 631 551-3032 
E-me#: hlwine@tovm.hunthgton.ny.us 


